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U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
June 8, 2018 

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384  
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1406668-000 
Subject: SINGER, MARGARET THALER 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
  

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act.  Enclosed is one CD containing 95 pages of previously processed documents 
and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions.  This release is being provided to you at no charge. 

 
Please be advised that additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this 

release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for this request, you may 
request an additional search for records.  Submit your request by mail or fax to – Work Process Unit, 170 
Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA  22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number 
in your correspondence.   
 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) 
(2006 & Supp. IV (2010).  This response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA.  
This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that 
excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States  
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you  
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web 
site:  https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be 
easily identified. 
 
 You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
  Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government  service 

he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 
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• OPTIONAL. FORM NO, 10 _, 
":., 'JUL.Y 1-973 EDITibN ' 

JjSA FPMR 141 CFRI !01;)1.8 <- -. ~ 

UNITED STATES. GOVERNMENT 
~I.L~ 

Memaranduin 
Director -

TO Federal Bureau of Investigation 

~Benjamin R. Civiletti . 
FROM~ssistant Attorney General 

Criminal Division 

SUBJECT: ~equest for ·Interview of~Dr. Margaret 
~inger l Berkel§y_,mxGa),.ifqrnci_a.~~ . 

. . .---- ---
- -:T.V' 

On May 18, 1977· ·, re resenta-t:ives 

' 
b7C 

Division met with a_ - ---- b 7C--
University of Washington; 
Divinity School; Dr. Ma_ rga~r--e~t~S~~~n-g_e_r--,~B~e-r~k-e~1~e~y, -r~-----, 
California and Represe~tativesl land~-~~~ 

I I to discuss allegations o~ bra~nwash~ng and mind 
control as they relate to religious sects. During the 
meeting, Dr. Margaret Singer advised that she had inter­
viewed persons associated with religious sects that had 
information concerning the imposition of physical restraints 
on members and associates of certain religious sects. 
Because we. were not. able to obt~in a~di ~ional information~ 
from Dr. S~nger dur~ng the meet~ng, ~ t ~s requested thab --~ 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation interview her ~CM"diftg"' 
this information for the purpose of obtaining the p~e.s · 
and addresses of individuals who were physically res;,l_r~ined 
by religious sects or were present and observed sud.~· 
restraints being placed on others by religious sects. It 
is also suggested that Dr. Singer be requested to provide 
any information she may have concerning the interstate 
transportation of any persons who were physically restrained. 
For your information, Dr. Singer consented, at the m:xe~_·ng, 

to_ su~~ ~-- ~~te~view. _ -------7- :::_l_Zl_7 g' __ _ } _ _ _ ----_----,--::--
Please provide the results of the interview to i 

Criminal Division for rev~e~ ~~at a ~etermination can 
be made as to whether add~t~o~ ~nterv~ews ~~lJf7~ded. 

':''!,":'_("• - ~- p3:l:_?J?--
!9jT6F 
J)EJ<jt11??Tf 

.6/1/7 7 

- ~·a_ MAY 2-6 19J77 b 7 c 

cJ ~-
- ~ ~ I . 

~_ri-JUL6 ¥A1Ju.s. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings 
--._s~~- to - ~- , 



•· "··· 
Airtel 

6/1/77 

To: SAC • san J'ra.ncisco 

From: Db-eet~ • FBI 
1 -.__I ___ _____, 

b7C 

·o 
Dll. MARGARB'l~ Sl:NGEB: 
REL.IGIOUS=~BU.,tNUSIUNG -

( J KIDNAPING. MATTERS 

-
Enclosed are two copies of a Department of Justice 

memorandum wllieb is self-explanatory. · 

San Praaoiseo (SF) should review your file 105-15261 
prior to this interview. Also. Dr. Singer is mentioned in the 
Patty Hearst .Kidnaping case, but a review of pertinent serials 
1Dd1cate that this reference relates solely to her apparent 
expertise 1D the brainwashing or mind control field. 

--- . . - - · .. -SF ..... llbou. ld--exp. · edi-tiously cond. IU>~ .tbts~intervi-~v' >'. 
furnish results via cover .LHM and FD-302, to facilitate \ · 
d1ssemlu:t1ou to the Department. , 

Eaclosures ... 2 

<~ 

DEK:ty-\J/S.4) 7- / 7/7 ,)P-. vI. 
NOTE: This is to instruct SF to conduct interview of Dr. S~er 
as requested by the Department in memorandum dated 5/23/77~~ 
Results of file review at FBIHQ noted above. . 

Assoe. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD Aan. _ 
Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 
Crim.lnv._ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 

lde~t·-­
lntell, __ 

Laboratory-
Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Insp._ 

Rec. Mgnt._ 

MAILED,9 

JUN 0 1 ~971 
' \ 

Spec. lnv. _ ,.. 

Tech, Servs.- ~ 'tl\, -
:~~/";~:Is. OIL d_;/) "~ 
~~~i :JtJ-W 3 Q ¥$'NROOM rzr \\ELETYPE UNIT 0 
'-

!2 -fj f/,0:,··~£ 

T_--_v =1 ~ ·>''1'1~'.' 
II& ~9!!-~_!.~:J 

FBl/.POJ 



FD<lG (Rev. ~ol4-74l 

. ..,,._.,­
': ,--·. . 

f .. •• 
FBI 

Date : 6/27/77 

TranHmit th e following in----------:=-~:---:-:--:---:----;--;-­
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I AIR MAIL 
---~----~-~-~-~-~-~,~~----~ (Precedenc e ) I . . 

AIR TEL 
Viii 

------------------------------------ -·.------f¥-- !_---------

~ ~:~M: :::C::' F=:ISCO (7-1014) (C) O_p ~~ 
SUBJECT: Dr. MARGARE,p;SINGER; -· · 1 llY /{> 

-REL.I.GI-.O.U.S~-SEC.T,.,..aMINWASHING 
.:._-· KIDNAPING MATTERS ., .. ,..,)<'O"J.~~"'~ ... 

00: San Francisco 
~ 1, -f / ~ 

Re Bureau airtel t6 San Francisco, 6/1/77. · 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six (6) copies of 
an LHM suitable . for dissemination. 

- Enclosed for Albuquerque, Boston, Los . Angeles, 
New Haven 1 New York 1 Phoenix 1 .·Portland. and San Diego are 
two (2) copies of same LHM. The LI:IM is being furnished to 
the above offices for their information1in the event that 
the Criminal Division of the Justice Department requests 
further investigation in this matter. · 

In view of the above, no further investigation is 
being conducted at San Francisco until further instructions 
are received from ti Criminal . Division of the Justice 
Department . 1 

di '\-~~ureau (E~~~. ~~). . . 
· ·~lbuquerque (Encl. 2) (INKO}. . _ 
. 1 - Boston (Encl. 2) (INFO) t<tC-12'1}1 

1 ... Los Angeles (Encl. 2) (INFO) 
1 New Haven (Encl. 2) (INFO) 
1 New York (Encl. 2) (INFO) 
1 - Phoenix (Encl. · 2) · (INFO) 
1 Portland (Encl. 2) (INFO) 
1 - San Diego (Encl. 2) (INFO) 
2 - san Francisco · 
'l'PE/lb ( #9) . 
(12) . 

. . 

·. 6 

. -·- -· ' 

~4dj U L 2 5"1917A""' m Cha,ge · 

Sent---,----'~-..,.-- M Per ·_------

' - \\\? GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992 

... 

' . '-1 .. ·' 
~· 



Jn Reply, Please Refer to 
Fil11 No. 

••• UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDEHAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 

June 27, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT. BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPING MATTERS 

In a letter dated May 23, 1977,add.ressed to "The 
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigatiqh", Mr ~--· Benjamin ·~ 
R. Civiletti, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division,­
U. s. Department of Justice, advised as follows: 

Criminai 
~~~~~--------~~~r~.o~f~e==s~s~or at the 

Yale Divinity 
~~~~~----~~~~ 

School; Dr. Mariare!Sin:er, Ber e ey,.ca 1 ornia, and 
representatives landl I to discuss 
allegations ofrai aSh ng arid mind control as they relate 
to religious sects~ During the meeting, Dr. Ma~garet 
Singer advised that she had interviewed persons associated 
with religious sects that had information concerning the 
imposition of physical restraints on members and associates 
Of bertain religious sects. Becatise we were not able to 
obtain additional information from Dr. Singer during the 
meeting, it is requested that the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation interview her regarding this information for.· 
the purpose of obtaining the names and a.ddresses of 
individuals who ~ere physically rest~ained by religious 
sects, or were present and observed such restraints being 
placed on others by religious sects. It is ~lso su~gested 
that Dr. Singer be requested to provide any information 
she may have concerning the interstate transportation of 
any persons who were physically restrain,~d. 

The following are the results of the interview 
of Dr. Margaret Singer: 

--------~--~---~-------~---------------~----~------~-----------
This document contains neither recommendations nor . conclus~ons 
of t,he FBI. It is the property of. the. FBI and is .. loaned to ~ 
youragency; it and.its contents are ndt to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

7-/7/ 7~~ 
fNCLOS~Bi ·· 

·9- - f) . / r7 f . . ,, ' .. ~ _. 7 c..:·T c./ 



F~302 (Rev; 11·27-70) 
-·· ..... •• •••• 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

June 27, 1977 

, 
at San Francisco (UCSF), and has 

been thus employed since 1958. Furthermore, .Dr. SINGER 
advised that she obtained her Ph.D. degree in Psychology 
at the University of Denver in 1952. 

Dr. SINGER further stated that she has been 
interested in "brainwashing" techniques and the effects 

. of "brainwashing" since her s_ervice in_ the United Stat~~ 
Army at the Walter Reed Army Hospital during the early~~ 
1950s, immediately following the. Korean war. Dr. SINGER 
stated that she did a five-year "follow-up" study on 
the ''brainwashed Gis" who had been prisoners of the Koreans 
during that war. Dr. SINGER stated that she has been 
studying the subject of "brainwashing" for over the past 
25 years. 

Dr. SINGER further stated that she has been 
interested in ''brainwashing" by the so-called "religious 
sects" since approximately 1970. Since that time, according 
to Dr. SINGER, she has interviewed numerous persons who 
were .members or had been members of such religious sects 
as the Unification Church, members who,are commonly known as 
"Moordes" , Hare Krishna and the Church o.f Scientology. 

Dr. SINGER advised that during the course of her 
study on .the religious sects, she has interviewed numerous 
persons who have told her of incidences _wherein which 
persons were physically restrained or .taken away to other 
parts -of the country and even .to Vancouver, British Columbia, 
against their will. However, Dr. SINGER advised that ~he 
did not record in her conversations with those persons which 
involved specific incidences of criminal activity such as 
kidnaping, fraud, theft, etc., because she was more interested 
in the "psychological and · sociological coercion'' techniques 
used by the various sects. However, Dr. SINGER stated 
that she would provide a list of persons who have firsthand 
knowledge concerning actual physical ~bduction, fraud or other 

. ~ . ~' · 

Interviewed on ___._. "-6::_/_2_3::_/_7_7 __ at _B_e_r_k_e_l_e-=y_;,_·. _C_a_l_i_f_o_r_n_i_a. _ ___.__ File# ~.....,S_.F,....,......7_-.....,l_O--'l-4_. ---

. SAs~ ~~nd 
by -----'-----~-~----~------~~-------------

. b7C 
.•. . 6/24/77 
Date dictated._. .. , ___ . ___ ___._ __ 

. . 

This docume~t cont~in's neither TP.COmmendat.io~s n_or conclusions ·of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI imd is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and 1ts contents are not to be d1stnbuted outside your agency. , , .· . · ., , . . . ;· . . 

- 2 - ., 
CPO : IV75 0 - 511-118 



2 
SF 7-1014 
TPE/lb 

•• 
criminal activities perpetrated by members or leaders of 
various sects. 

Furth4!rmore, or. SINGER advised that the "Moonies" 
practice a program of "brainwashing" new members in a·similar 
manner as practiced by the Koreans on the American prisoners 
of war during the Korean war. In other words, according to 
Dr. SINGER, the "t-ioonies'' have practiced: 

1) Sleep deprivation. 

2) Low protein diet. 

3) Isolation of new members from 
each other. 

4) "Oral sharing" in which new members "confess 
their sins" before others in the sect. 

. . . 

For example, or. SINGER pointed out that if a young 
person is "invited for dinner" at the local "Moonie" house, 
which is located in Berkeley, California, at 2717 Hears.t Street, 
he .is requested to .sign what appears to be a "guest registration 
card". However, according to Dr. SINGE!t~ the "quest registration 
card" is actually folded in half to conceal words to. the effect 
that the young person is "voluntarily joining" the Unification 
Church. This c~rd bearing the young person's signature is, 
according to Dr. SINGER, then shown to inquiring friends and 
relatives to prove.that the young person has "voluntarily 
joined" the Unification Church. 

Furthermore, according to t>r. SINGER, during the dinner 
the young person is subjected to the "peanut-butter-jelly 
position" in which new members are separated from each other at 
the dinner table c:iuring conversations by the older members. 
Then, according to Dr. SINGER, the young personis taken to the 
"Moonie" ranch which is located in Booneville, California, an 
isolated area in Northern California. . t>r. 'SINGER advised that 
during the ride to Booneville, the young person is. kept, awak!lhY 
continued chanting (sleep deprivation)· •. Wheri the young person, 
according. to Dr. SINGER, finally arrives at the .. "Moonie" x:anch, , 
he is placed on a low protein diet and ... isolated .from othe.r new 
members by the older members of the se.ct. According to Dr.· ~ 
SINGER, the new.members are encouraged to join in "oral sharing",· 
which is in effect, according to Or. SINGER,. "confessing.their· 
sins" in front of the.other members of the sect. · · 

- 3 -
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Furthermore, Dr. SINGER advised that in one of 
. her· interviews a former "Moonie" told her that at the 

Booneville ranch there was a "on and off" switch located 
in .the office to the pay telephone located at the ranch. 
Dr. SINGER advised that during this interviewthe fomer 
"r1oonie .. told her that if a new member wanted to make a 
telephone call. to his parents or friends he would have 
free access to .the pay telephone; however, when he placed .· -~ 
his money into the pay telephone, th¢ telephone was "switched '· 
off" in the office, resulting in a "dead line". 

As mentioned previously, Dr. SINGER stated that 
she has interviewed numerous persons against whom crimes 
such as kidnaping, . fraud and theft were comrni t'ted; however, 
she did not record the specific instances or circumstances 
of. those crimes. ·However, Dr. SINGER furnished the following 
list of persons who she stated could provide first-hand 
knowledge, including specific individuals, incidences and 

·circumstances in which criminal activity occurred: 

1) I 
I 

. 2) b7C 

.. ·. 
3) 

- 4 -
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10) 

11) 

12) 

13) 

Dr. SINGER 

•• 

b7C 

~~~~~--~---------------r------r-~w o s curren y n 
ja 1 n the Denver area on un nown o arges~ however, according 
t.o Dr. SINGER, I I has information concerning certain 
allegations of kidnaping 1 theft 1 fraud, e·tc. , perpetrated by 
a religious sect. 

14) 

15) 

- 6 -

b7C 

b7C 
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In conclusion, Dr. SINGER advised that she would 
be more alert in the future when conducting her interviews 
of members or former members of religious sects in that 
she would obtain specific incidences such as the date, time, 
place and circumstances of alleged criminal activities by 
these sects. · 

- 7*-
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OPTIONAL r::_oR~f No. to ~-,~ 

,,>!ULY l'i'~ EDITION ' ~ 

~~;;~;·Sc;~;~~"ci- ~ME~T -~ ? 

:Memorandum 
' •• 

~ Director / \To : Federal Bureau of Investigation f.jf b7C 
FEDERAL GOVERNM 

c_Benjamin R. Civiletti 
FRO • Assistant Attorney General 

Criminal Division 

SUBJECT: Allegations of 11Br~inwashing .. by 
~--ons B,eJ..i;S.ious Sects 

I ~Reference is made to FBI memoran urn ate June 7, 
_ 1977; at san Frandsco anc~ captioned Dr •_"l"r.'J.'!~t\!',sJ-Ell~' 

Religious Sect Brainwashing-Kidnaping Matters. y- : 
As you know, the Department has received numer 1 

inquiries from Congress and from citizens, expressing 
concern that members of certain religious sects are the 
victims of "brainwashing," "mind control" or "mental 
kidnaping" by leaders of these groups. Consideration has 

f 

been given to the possibility that the imposition of ~~ 
mental restraints upon the freedom or movement of 7- J 7/7 8'-1\:.:J 
religious sect members might constitute a violation of 
the Federal kidnaping statute. However, we have concluded 
that a prosecution under the Federal kidnaping statute 
could not·be sustained based on evidence that an adult of 
normal intelligence had been "brainwashed .. by a religious 
sect and subsequently transpor~Ed across state lines. :J 

· t< C-211z 69 -=- 1-AlfCJ 7 
It has been our experience, based on FBI{~rvf:ws 

of former sect members and parents of sect members, that 
members are not and have not been restrained from leaving 
the sect if they choose to do so. In a meeting on May 18, 
1977, with representatives of the Criminal Division, 
Dr. Singer said she could furnish the names of_ individuals 
who were physically restrained by religious sects, or who 
were present and observed such restraints being placed on 
others. In her interview of June 23, 1977, D~ltgt?ro-c.;"'=~ 
furnished the names of 18 individuals who may have such / b7C 

information. _ . . ~ ~U~ .. J-?.1~7Z7 
f) Jr r7Q ) .f3~) Lf!) I'JH.;,fff':'J ~:--~$'_~-:·~~- _ 

I pv ,...-\! ... _, , c· u. ~ r .. . -- _, __ 
I' V- ,- ."'\ . v- Q_. 
"" • . J ..... -

GL-tj:~nYJd 'ljd-1 j'i '( 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings L---------------1! 
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It is requested that the Bureau interview each of 
these individuals to determine: 

(i) if the individual was actually physically 
restrained by any religious sect, or 

(2) if the individual was actually present 
and observed another being physically 
restrained by a religious sect. 

These interviews should be strictly limited to this 
area of inquiry, and it should he made clear to these 
individuals that the FBI is not conducting a general 
inquiry into the activities or religious practices of any 
religious group. 

Please direct your response to the General Crimes 
Section. 
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Assoc. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD A6n. -· 
Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 

Crim.lnv._ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 
ldent. __ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Insp.-

-~· i f' t~- -~ 

Tet ~'• Albqtt•-rq.ue 
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•• save We 'fol"ll 
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,· 

b 7C ~~ D!t!~!tl~#! Dl · / . 1 .... , 

DR. Md.GAI~MGIJ;,l 1.....-----------J 
· 'Ia.tamttG SICT DAIWMJ.!!)JQ - ~ 

h an ·~ncu. •t~t-•1 to ~-~- 4•~et C/21/11 .,. 
Mj)UO~ ae Co¥•., 

__ . . __ l-'ta-" ~H. I"M_•l1'1C offiM~ ~~~ a eon of ./ 
~~'of .Jeet.t• ~•••• cJa.t.C .1¥1111, 19?1. 

~- S•a ~ a.1"•l tveiehe4 • ll•t 
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•· Q. 

FBI 
-~ 

Date: 

..• - ~:. . . ' 

' 

8/'3/77 

I 

I ~-
1 
I 
I 

.".!· 

I 
I 

Transmit the following in---------------------------< 

AIR TEL 
Via---------

(Type in plaintext or code) . I 

I 

------~~~-~---------~ (Precedence) 1 

.. ~ 

e c.;. -~~ ~ 

. --

________________________________________________ L ________ _ 

I 

TO: DIRECTOR, F~1 \ 
FROM: ~-C, NEW J,~V N (7-511) (P) 

SUBJECT:·. HARGARErtiiNG • R; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINt·lASHING 
KIOOAPING tviA'ttER 
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

v 
Re Bureau airte1 to Ne\v Haven dated 7/21/77. 

to sjx months and 
I 

ecause o 

-··-"'tnt,_, 

Approved:----::----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent-------



• 
NH 7-511 

... ". ( .. 
·~· ~~ 

, I I felt that I !would have a 
wealth of informatio~ to fu~ish the FB relative to 
captioned matter. I _ _I further pointed out that he 
was not sure whether was involved in any trans-
gressions of t~e ;~~ ;or which: lis presently 
incarcerated. li:g-1re~ fhat prior to 
interviewing! __ would it be 
possible for t eo gran~m ~mmunity from prosecution 
in the event he furnished information to the FBI which 
indicated that he had in fact violated local, state or 
federal statutes. 

The Bureau is requested to make the above in­
formation known to the department for an opin~on.prior 
to Ne'\v Haven interviewingiL.. __________ ...J! 



~ ~-w 

b7C 

b7C 

Assoc. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dep. AD lnv. _ 

-'\sst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 

Crim.lnv._ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 

ldent. __ 
lnteJI. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Insp._ 

Rec. Mgnt._ 

Spec. lnv._ 

jo. 

-· 
~r ,,,, 

To: SACs. New Haven (7-511) 
San Franeiseo 

8/8/11 

b7C 

From: D6fctor. FBI 

MARGARET SINGER 

1 - ..... I _____ ....... 

RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWAS.UING -
YIDNAPING MA'rTBR 
00! SF 

Re New Haven (NB) airtel 

;Jy¥< 
- I 

to tbe Bureau elated sYs/'f7. 
On 8/8/71, Department of Justice Attorney Roger 

Cubbage was contacted eoncirn:lag tho possible grantia' of 
tranuaity tol _prior· to interviewing him. Mr. 
Cubbye stated that no immunity of aay k.f.nd would be granted 

I I and that he should only be asked to voluntarily fur-
nish any information b.e has in rep.:J!d to Department of Jus­
tice questions eet out in Bua.irtel dated 7/21/17. 

1m should con_du.ct interview ofl 
and furnish results to fBIBQ in a form su .... -=-1 t~a-=b-=1=-e---:f::-o-:r·t'--.:o\·~ .......... 
dissemination. 

ST--106 

1Ec tt J / !'1!71- L 
==s~==-' AUG 81977 \ 

FBI __ j 

MAILED 24 

;,;• 
~ ...... ·.. .. • t.,:'..:. FBt/DOJ 



OPT.!ONAL FORM NO, 10 
- .JUL::Y 1973 EDITION 

~:/<;;~;;.-;~
41 

;;~ ;~~·-~·RNMENT 

···Memorandum - _,1 

TO : ·DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM ~LOS ANGELES (7-1927) (RUC) 

SUBJ~CT: DR. MARGARE&INGER~ . \ . \.)/ Religious Sect Brainwashing -

• 
DATE: 8/9/77 

~)~ Kidnaping Matter 
~r..: oo: San Francisco 

(· 

Reference Bureau airtel dated 7/21/77. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of LHM 
and one copy enclosed for San Francisco. 

I lwas interviewed by sAl 
~--~~at Santa Barbara, Ca1itornia. ~----~ 

b7 C 

'P' 
No further investigation is being conducted unless 

further instructions are received from the Criminal Divis···.i~on.~ ... 
of the Justice Department. / . 

. r ?Y-.v 
J .~~ 
'! . 

Q 
2 -
2 -

J~~-'5'-''. 
Bureau (En 
San Francisco (7-1014) 
Los Angeles 

FJR/slc 

(Enc 1) r1l·U: ... . /)., UG 15 1~77 ~ 
r-2xJ5 ~== -~-

/ _;--cJ:vg811c;) w 
( 6) . . ft. . . R--2-~-? 7 · ... ·. ·. ',.: 

I 
G~~ }- .. -

\ \ 1, .~ ; 2 ( · . ' 

'· -----' 5 b "~ 0 ~7J.J Savings Bonds Regularly on tht P a_mll Savings Plan 
5010-110 



b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

In Reply, Plea5e Refer to 
File No. 

U.ED STATES tJEPARTMENT O.USTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Los Angeles, California 
August 9, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -

KIDNAPING MATTER 

I !westmont College, 
955 La Paz Road, Santa Barabara, California, advised on 
July 29, 1977 thatl I 

He said he has no first hand knowledge of individuals 
who were actually physically restrained by any religious 
sect nor was he actually present to observe any such person 
being restrained by a religious sect. 

He knowledgeable of 
r s 

He remarked that as the result of his research, 
he jnvestjgated the case of! 

who was once a member of Hara Krishna. He said that he 
interviewed, this girl at length in September 1976 and obtained 
a signed statement from her, relating that she had been 
restrained by Hara Krishna~ had been placed under guard 

This document contains 
of the FBI. It is the 
to your agency; it and 
outside your agency. 

neither recommendations nor conclusions 
property of the FBI and is loaned 
its contents are not to be distributed 



DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPING MATTER 

• 
by the sect and had been moved around the country, prior 
to her escape. He remarked that the story of this girl 
was well known and had been featured in the Los Angeles 
Times in the recent past. 

- 2* -



_, FD-3i'f' (Rev. 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

0 Teletype 

D Facsimile 

. ~ Airtel 

• 
PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

0 Routine 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 EFT 0 

0 CLEAR 

Date 8/16/77 
-~1---------------------------------------~----------(_y ';tTO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

14
t~-·.vr~ }"( 

1{4! & .)0, ',, '! 
·jatl ¥ I f 

FROM: SAC, PORTLAND (7-608) (RUC) ' fi 9 
(j) Lev. ' 

SUBJECT: ..QB.:.._MARGARET SINGER;. ~~-
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHIN..G~.- . 
~~~~AP~~,~~f:@ "~·= -

Re San Francisco airtel to the Bureau, dated 6/27/77; 
and Bureau airtel to Albuquerque, et al, dated 7/21/77.V ,'~~ 

b7C 

Reference is further made to the LHM contained 
to San Francisco airtel to the Bureau dated 6 77. 
that LHM sets forth the name of 

~.....-___,,......,.----.... as a person 1nc u e on 
could provide firsthand knowledge 
activity occurred. 

w o reporte y 
which criminal 

........ 

Referenced Bureau airtel instructed that~--~~----~--~ 
b 7c be interviewed and that she be asked two specific questions at 

b7C 

the request of the Department of Justice. 

Af unsuccessful efforts to locate anyone 
at the above r mother was located and 
interviewed b andl 
on 8/15/77. advised that~-h~e~r~a~a~u~g~h~t~e~r~w~l~r~r~E~e~~ 

out-of-state until at least the middle or latter part of 
September, 1977. She said tha~ lean be reached 
through the Freedom of Thought Foundation Rehabilitation Center, 
P. 0. Box 4 3 4 0, Tucson, Arizona, . 85 717 L tilJ-!'PJ:lw>.f l \fl- 7 4 9-5342. 

cv- Bureau ~i_S 7 - \ '] \ d 9:]), -""' , 
2 - San Francisco (7-1014) · - " 0 AOG 0 1977 • · 
2 - Phoenix / .. 
1 - Portland ./:JOb - ....,,__, ' 

RPH: cam tc<----( 1 J , / 

7 -s&J> 1 /P,' 
~pproved: Clf= Transmitted ) 

(Number) (Time) 

JAN 91978~ 
Per _____ _ 



. "' •• .... 
....... • 

PD 7-608 

She said the individual who may be contacted there to put Agents 
in touch with her daughter is onel I 
LEAD 

PHOENIX 

AT TUCSON, ARIZONA. Will contacJ~--~----~~~----~----~ 
through the above address and/or telephone number and interview 
her as requested in referenced Bureau airtel. 

-2-
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FD-36 (!tev. 7-fi.7-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA : 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

~ Airtel 

SUBJECT: 

• PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

· D Priority 

D Routine 

• CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

DEFT 0 

0 CLEARB/l
7 177 

Date ______ _____, 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, BOSTON (7-1143) (RUC) 

DR. MARGARE.tDSINGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATI'ER; ; 
(00: SE) 

r I\ 
(ll 

/ 
Re San Francisco airtel to Directgv, 6/27/77 and 

Director airtel to Albuquerque, 7/21/77.~ 

/\ · . ; e ·. 
\,r~··. . 

_,_,_._.~ · 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of a self­
explanatory LHM. 

Enclosed for San Francisco is one copy of same 
LHM for their information. 

Inasmuch as no further inves~ig~tmon is to be 
conducted by this office, this case is being placed in 
an RUC status. 

~· .. · . . / ' ...,r 
~ ·~-·~" 

.·· . ~closuRe 
~- Bureau {Enc. 5) 
" 2 - San Francisco (7-1014) 

1 - Boston 
GBM/paw _, AUG 20 1977 ~< 
(5) ' 

.!\.~ 
.. t -, 

. , . 

Approved: 0 · -
4AUG301977. 

Transmitted --=,------:---:=:---:---~ Per ____ _ 
(Number) (Time) 

\ 



In Reply, Pl0011e Refer to 
File No. 

•• • -UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Boston, Massachusetts 

August 17, 1977 

DR •. MARGARET SINGER 

~------~On~~A~u~g~ust 16, 1977,~------~----------~ 
~------~~--~~~ Harvard University, 476 Conant Road, 
Weston, Massachusetts, was interviewed by Special 
Agents (SAs of this office in the resence of his 

ow~ng two 
questions: 

1. Was he I I ever actually physically 
restrained by any religious sect - or 

2. Was he I ~ actually present and 
observed another being physicaily restrained by a 
religious sect. 

In response to the above two questions,! 
1....-----~lanswered, "No". L--------...J 

~---:-----:!!voluntarily stated that he has done 
research on the religious sects and that he would be 
willing to assist the United States Department of Justice 
in any further inquiries that they may conduct. 

THIS I:JOCUMENT c . 
· ONTAIN$ NEITH!i:A AECOMMENDATIONS 

::~::"CLUSIONS OF THE f" B I. IT IS nu;: PRO~E~TY 
ITS CON;£ 8 I AN!) .IS LOANED TO YOUR A.GENCV: IT ,~·NO 
YOUR AGEN:~~ AAE NOT TO DE OISTf·U£1Un:o OUTSI~>E 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

/ - MAY 11182 EDITION 

TO 

FROM : 

b 7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

GSA FPMR (-'1 CFR) t01·11.1 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: AUG~ 5 1977 

~~[/ADIC, NEW YORK (7-2490) (RUC) (#21) 

DOCTOR MARGARE~INGER; 
/d 

RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING - KIDNAPPING 
(00: SF) MATTER~~ 

Bulet tocy r.f ReSFairtel to the B>rreau, 6/27/77, and 
Albuquerque, dated 7/21/77.~ 

On 8/17/77, Postal Inspector's 
Office, U.S.P.O., NY, NY, advised that P.O. Box 2027, NY, 
NY, 10017, is assigned to the "Citizens Awareness". This 
box was former! a personal box, issued to 

persona 1t1zens Awareness. 

telephone num er was contacted and stated 
that his son is constantly traveling between washington, D.C., 
NY, and Massac·husetts. He last saw his son on ·-----
8/10/77, at Darien, Connecticut. At that time 
was en route to Massachusetts, address unknown.~--------r-~ 

lstated that mail is sent to their 
residence~f0--r~t~h-e~i-r--s~on and they hold it till he visits 
them periodically. 

lalso stated thatl 
land that he is constantly 

~t~a"Tk~e:-n----:o::-n--c::-a~u-s::-e-s---t':""'hr:-a-::-:-t-w~i "i"'l"i"'l"""T:'"h~e"'~"'l~p"""'T:'h..,.i""""s___,f~e""~'l~low man • I I 
was never a member of the Unification Church, but is active 
in a campaign against Reverend Moon ,;;at:cording to I 
A ements were made withl Ito have h~1~'s---so--n------~ 

contact the NYO or the. Ne·~,-'Haveq ,office the next time 
c ntacts his parents, .. .-Po'(·t:ha't· ar~Jl'9ements can 1 be made 

to interview him • .d 11 
· Q.·~1.. 

~-Bureau ·cl·~·JJt£Cf34 '>7:_ / /~/,f~b 
1 - New Haven (rNFO) / ";. .. • ._,., , ,c- . -. 

1 - San Francisco (7-1014) ~yv· \ .. 
1 - New York t·, '· .. '· ., ,, A· i'.; 6;1.3> 'lSTl ,.,., v iLJ{.;, "'l;l ~ 

-'(,.., v ' -;'~ 

:1\I1 :::S Savings Bonds Regularly~ the Payroll ;a:~~s"~l~~~Wi7 



NY 9-2490 

No further investigation being conducted by the 
NYO. 

(j 
q 
~ 

:a 
a 
"" c 
~ 

c.: 

<X 
ex 
'!-
ex 
a 

(1 
c 
~ 

- 2 -

•; 



FD-36 <Rev. 2-t42.74) 

- · ,."1~ 

e • FBI 

e • 
Date: 8/19/77 

Transmit the following in------------------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ 
I 

--~A~I~RMA~~I=L----~----------1 
(Precedence) 1 

I -------------------------------------------------------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: ~i~~FRANCISCO (7-1014) (P) 

SUBJECT: DR. ~MARGARET<is'INGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPiiNG MATTERS 
00: SAN FRANCISCO Cl 

\ Re Bureau airtel to New Haven and San Francisco, 
8/8/77." 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an 
LHM captioned as above. 

Pending instructions ffom the Bureau. San franc.isco 
is making no effort to interview 1 

~----------------~ b7C 

'1\~ J ~,· 
8 &- ~~~~\\. 

(i)- Bureau (Enc. 6) \\\t 
2 - San Francisco 
LSB/tde 
(4) 

Approved: -:----:-----------
'2,0 ) Special Agent in Charge 

55 SEP 2197ri 

• 
2 AUG 25 1977 

-------

Sent-------- M Per-------

GPO: 1975 0- 590-992 



ln Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • ... ~~ 

4! 
UNITED STATES DEPARTJ\fENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 

August 19, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATTERS 

Re San Francisco letterhead memorandum dated 
June 27, 1977. 

On August 17, 1977,1 lwas inter-
viewed at the office of Friends Outside, 136 Church Street, 
San Francisco, California. I I advised that he had b7C 
been a for~er member of the Unification Church in the 
San Francisco, California, area, but he had never been 
physically restrained by any members of the group and 
had never been actually present and observed another 
person being physically restrained by that group. 

I Jdid.advise that another erson associ-
ated with Fr1ends uts1de 

According to 
had told him that on one occasion she~-a~d~s-e_e_n ___ a __ p_e_r __ s_o_n--~ 
tied down by menbers of the group; hov!ever, L..~------------~ 
stated that he had had no corroborating information con­
cerning this occurrence. 

1* 

b7C 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 

1' ../ 1 r; r f) 8 ~­
ENctos\Jll 

1 



b7C 

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) e 
• •• 

FBI 

Date: 8/16/77 

Transmit the following in ----------;;:::-----:---:--;-----;--;-----------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR TEL AIRMAIL - REGISTERED MAIL 
Via _________ ~ 

(Precedence) 1 

I ----------------------------------------------------------

I 
' 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (7-645) (P) 
!""(! \ 

DOCTOR MARGARET ··SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT 
BRAINWASHING - KIDNAPPING MATTER 
(00: SAN FRANCISCO) 

Re Bureau airtel to Albuquerque dated 7/21/77.V' 

On 7/27/77, it was 
Haines Crisscross Dire tor 

from a review of the 

assigned to 
~--------------------------------------------------------~ 

b7C a stated that 
Number 1 
in 

7C 

7C 

Apartment Number 59, but is on a~~~~~~~~ 

On 8/15/77, efforts to contact! lat Apartment 
Number 59 met with negative results. I lwas 
recontacted and she stated that since last being contacted 
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation, she realized that the 
person livinp in Apartment Number 59 isl I and that 

I ! used to live in Apartment Number 34, but moved 
in January, 1976. She stated she has no forwarding address 
fori I 

~--~A~c~h~e~c~k-¥pf the San Diego Telephone Directory deter-
mined! jwas listed, showing telephone number I with no address given. The number was called, and 

1--1'111/f/·-..........,_ ~Bureau (AM-RM) 
2-San Francisco (AM-RM) 
2-San Diego 

-/ 
EEH: vkw c:...- (--s'o r_ 
(6) I c--

t<EC 44 

GPO: 1975 0- 590-992 



• y • 
SD 7-645 

an Answering Service statedl twould be advised of the 
call and a message given to cont~ct the case Agent. 

On 8/16/77, after no call was received! 
was telephonically contacted, and stated she wou~1~d~b-e----~ 
available for interview within the next week. She stated 
she would contact the Case Agent and make an appointment. 

LEADS: 

SAN DIEGO 

. ~-- ---· -· d 

b7C 

b 7C 

Will interview! lper instructions set out 
in referenced Bureau airtel dated 7/2 /77. 

b7C 

- 2 -



•• 
Air. tel 

To: SAC, San Pranelsco ('1-1014) 

Prom: D~rectot":., D.I 

· ·DR. MARGAR~NGER; 
tmLIGiotJS $ECT BRA.JQASHING -
ElDNAPlNG MATTERS 
00; SF 

• 
S/25/77 

1 - Mr. Penrith 

,.tl .. } .'(i 
·.71\ 

·. · 1 ReBU&irtel to Be.w Haven and St1D Francisco (SF) 
8/8l71, ud SF atrtel to ~u .d.,ted 1/19/71.-7 

.... . . I . .-----------. 

.. : \ • 

/ . SF. should .coad.uet. tntervtew of 

GLP: amd ,, 
(4)0JffltA.....-

=-- •bW\.£0 3 

~UG 2 5\911 
Assoc. Dlr. _ 

Dep. AD Am.._ 
Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 

Crim.lnv._ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 
I dent .. __ 

lntell . __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Insp._ 
Rec. Mgnt. _ 

Sp ec. lnv. _ - (\ 

~~:~~·i nS;rvs. rJ-... b \ 
Publ ic Ails. O~d-:; 
Telephone 'l:_-
Dlrector's s~l} SER,i1n&~9¥ : 

f&\ 

TELETYPE UNIT 0 

~T-120 

~EC-76 

1 A AUG 30 1977 ------- -

,.,_;" : 
I ' 

' ~-- ·· 



FD-36 <Re}. 7-27-76) 
-

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

~Airtel 

FBI 

PRECEDENCE: ~ 

· tzJ Immediate 
/ 

D Priority 

D Routj~€· 
;:'';i-? 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET · 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

DEFT 0 

0 CLEAR 
8/29/77 

Date----------; 

,• 

b7C 
----------------------------~---------------------~--

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, SAN DIEGO (7-645) (RUC) 

DR. MARGARET~INGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT 

. BRAINWA-~fHING'•--
KIDNAP-INGMATTER 
(00: San Francisco) 

Re Bureau airtel to San Diego dated 7/21/77 and 
San Diego airtel to the Bureau dated 8/16/77.~/ / ! 

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of San 
Diego LHM dated and captioned as above. 

Enclosed for Cincinnati are two copies of above 
LHM, one copy of San Francisco airtel to the Bureau dated 
6/27/77, one copy of San Francisco LHM dated 6/27/77, one 
copy of San Francisco FD-302 dated 6/27/77, and one copy 
of Bureau airtel to Albuquerque dated 7/21/77. Enclosed 
for San Francisco are two copies of above LHM. 

~. ', _, 
~ ~/::/\~~~ 

\ / ~~-·<'' 

@- Bureau (Enc. 2)- 'i!VIIiiiOii~= 
2 - Cincinnati (Enc. 6) li~~I 
2 - San Francisco (Enc. 2) 
1 - San Diego 

EEH:mlr 
(7) 

Transmitted --:::-::---:--:--------:=-:----:---
<Numberl (Time) 

,.. -

·. 



SD 7-645 

LEAD 

CINCINNATI 

b7C 

AT CINCINNAli, OHIO. Contact! telephone 
number! regarding information requested in 
referenced Bureau airtel. 

- 2 -

/ 

~L~~----------------



In Reply, Plerue Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DE&<\R~ENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Diego, California 
August 29, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -

KIDNAPING MATTER 

r--------, On August 29, 1977, I I telephone number 
I lwas contacted and advised that she does not know 
of any individuals who were actually physically restrained 
by any religious sect nor was she present when anyone was 
being physically restrained by a religious sect. 

lstated t:at she h,s been contacted by 
land ~ _who are associated with 

Congressman Frazier s Su comm1ttee on International Organi­
zations. She stated that she furnished information to 

I Iandi lbut was not~ secific as to its nature. 
She stated that [ I andl . could be reached at 
telephone numbeil 

~--------------~ 

I I ad vi sed tha '-L---~---r-.&....~wi.4;.h~o~l==-i~v.::.e:.::.s~1:l;.;. n~ 
Cincinnati, Ohio, telephone number possibly 
is aware of a person or persons y 
restrained by a religious sect. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. t1 ~ 

~ _/ I c7t1 d I~ c~ 
- i\tC~S\1~ I 

~· 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 
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To: 

Airtel 

SACs, Albuquerque 
Boston -
Los Angeles 
New Haven 
New York 
Phoenix 
Portland 
San Diego 
San Francisco 

From: Director, FBI 
- ~ 

DOCTOR MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIQ.Y~ SECT BRAI~ASHING • 
KIDNAPING MATTERS . 
00: SF 

• 
9/9/77 

1 -1~.....-____ ---..~ 
b7C 

._~- . 

....... --. . ,rc-- -· 
~ReBuairtel to Albuquerque and receiving offic~ dated 

7/21/77, and San Francisco airtel to the Bure~u dated 9/6/77. 
I 

For information of receiving offic~s~ When conducting 
interviews requested in connection with captioned matter.·-;, if 
additional individuals' names are provided, the appropr-iate 
offices should also conduct interviews of these individuals and · 
handle as set out in reBuairtel. 

San Francisco should immediately review all LBMs sub­
mitted in connection with captioned matter and- assure that all 
individuals mentioned in these LHMs are immediately interviewed 
and information provided the Bureau in form suitable for 
dissemination. 

GLP: amd &rnlcl 
(20) 

Assoc. Dlr. _ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Dlr. : 

Adm. Serv._ 

Crlm.lnv._ 

Fin. & P e rs. _ 
ldent. __ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & In sp._ 

Rec. Mgnt._ 

Spec.ln v. _ 

Tech. Serv s. -

MAILED 16 

SEP 121977 

2. sEP 13 1977 .. - A 

FBI / DOJ 



FD-361R~,v..~l4-74) 
I -~ 

4-.~ - - ~ ~t 

.. ••• 
F 8 I 

Date : 9/6/77 
/ 

Transmit the following in - - -----------;-;;:;--:---;-:--:--:--:-;--;--------------1 
(Type in plainte xt or code) I 

AIR MAIL I 

-------------~--~~----------------------1 (Prece dence ) I 

AIR TEL 
Via -----------

, . 
:· 

·· ~ 

----- --- ---------- -- ----- -- ------- - --- - -------- - ~-- -- - - ---

.f /J.), 
' . 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FRO~ SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (7-1014) (P) 

(j) c_ A-, 
SUBJECT: DR. MARGARET SINGER; ..---

~LIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPING MATTER 

/o 
00: San Francisco 

v~ 
/ -·:1 : ··/ ,: · ~ J}e Bureau airtel to Albuquerque, 7/21/77, and 

San ·Frahcisco airtel to Bureau, 8/19/77. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six (6) copies of 
an LHM, captioned as above. 

LEADS 

SAN FRANCISCO 

Bureau (Encls. 
San Francisco 

TPE/lb (#9) 
( 4) 

IX-1~ 

7 SEP 9 1977 

-----

b7C 

Sent-------- M Per----- ---
Spec ial Agent in Charge 



In Reply, Please Refer lo 

File No. 

' ~ • ~ -;: ,., - ~ . ,. 
U~ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDEHAL B UHEA U OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 

September 6; 1977 

Dr. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPING MATTER 

In a letter dated July 18, 1977, addressed to 
the Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Mr. Benjamin 
R. Civiletti, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, 
U. S. Department of Justice, advised as follows: 

In an interview conducted by the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation on June 23, 1977, Dr. Margaret Singer furnished 
the names of 18·individuals who may have information 
concerning individuals who were physically restrained by 
religious sects or who were present and observed such 
restraints being placed on others .. 

In referenced letter dated July 18, 1977, Mr. 
Civiletti requested that the FBI interview each of the 
eighteen individuals named by Dr. Singer to determine: 

1. If the individual was actually physically 
restrained·by any-religious sect, or; 

2. If the individual was actually present and­
observed another· being-.-physically_~ restrained.-. 
by. a. religious- -sect._~- :. 

The- .following ·are ,the .resu-1 ts ~of. the interviews_ of 

b7C 

This document contains __ neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the·property of the FBI and4s loaned to your 
agency;· it- and its -contents are not_to be distributed outside­
your agency. 

ENcLosuRe 17 --1 ?I 71 · .- /'~ 



. FD-302'(REY. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dole of lronscriplion _______ _ 

-- --
-.. 

.- .. : 
-

1 8/4/77 
\. 

telephone nUmber 
was intervieHed on the below indicated date. 

L...:-A-:t~th:-:-_e_o_u_t-=--s-e-=t...,.......:.:..::::.....::.:.::..:..::..=...; was advised the in te rvi ew was to 
·determine if she was ever physically restrained by any 
religious sect or if she had ever been actually present 
and observed another being :hysically restrained by a 
religious sect. I Jwas also advised the Federal 
Bureau (FBI) was not conducting a general inquiry into the 
activities or religious practices of any religious group. 

After carefully listening to the above, I 1· 
. advised she full¥ understood the nature of inquiry by the 
FBI. I j advised 1 ho,vever 1 she could · not answer the 
aforement1oned questions without first prefacing the answer 
vdth certain background informat:ion' which would result in 
positive information. 

Sh t t d h i li . b f d ht e s a e er aug er s a rnem er o: a re .010US 
sect commonlv referred to as the "Hoonies. It I 

-
•··· 

- : . 
b7C 

. .. . ..· .. - .. ~ ... ·- ::::----~:to;... ~ 

- 'I 

b7C 

b7C 

b 7C 

\ 

. ·.:·. ~~~~~~~. : 
Interviewed on __________ ot __ ---'-'-'---------------__:__File # _. ---------

8/3/77'·. ·-ROSS 1 .CALIFORNIA __ SF 7 -1:0·3:4:· . 

by ____________ :__ _____________ Qote dictated ____________ _ 

. SAl l:aav ~-b7C -
Thts document COIIIOIIIS ·ii&liii@i ~tetOIIIIII@IIUOIIOIIS J or conclusions of the FBI. 

8/f!/77 
It is the properly of. the FBI and is loaned Ia your agency;~--

it and its contents. ore not to be distributed outside your _agency. 

- 2 -
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"BCW:aav 

I I b7C 

I lthen concluded by stating she, herself, b7C 
has never been physically restrained or observed others be 
restrained by a religious sect • 

\ 

,. 

3 
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"'FD·302jR'EV. 11·27-70) 

'?-

-· ' % FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Dote of lronscriplion~=--------

8/4/77 

telephone was interviewed on the below 
indicated At the outset was advised the 
interview was to determine if he was ever physically restrained 

b7C by any religious sect or if he had ever been acbiaTIY p·resent 
and observed another being physically restrained by a reli-
gious sect. I lwas also advised the Federal Bureau 

b7C 

b7C 

of Inyestigation (FBI) was not conducting a general inquiry 
into the activities or religious practices of.any religious· 
group. 

. an 
advised his daughter is currently 

~~A-~~igious sect_comrnonly referred to 
stated he and his wife 

lstated he personally has never been actually ·· 
phys~call~y~r~e~s~t~rained by any religious sect, nor was he 
actually and observe anyone being physically restrained by 
a religious sect.· · 

\ - .. : 

;:::-
. ... ..... ,_;.~ ·.~: .. 

·,- ~ " 

- J.· 

Interviewed-on ~~·----------------File # -'-='-''---------

8/3/77~ -- -· ROSS; CALIFORNIA .. - .SF .7-:-101_4. , 

by ____ ;==========::::;------::--------Pole_dictoted;...------------:-,----

SAl L.. _______ ....~t aav . b7C 8/4/7}---.7..~ ::._ 
· This.'do'cument tontoins·neilhe<· reco..;..mendolions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is :the property-of th·e. FB1 ond-is loaned to yo.;r'oge~cy~. ·:-e,-·­

it and~ ils .. conlents~.or:e_.not.:....to be distributed outside your agency.--~- . 

- 4 -



FD-30:' {REV. I 1-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dole of Ira nscr i p_l ion _ _::8:...</.....:l=-=8-'-/_,_7__,_7 __ _ 

telephone 
e· er eley Resident 

Agency. the nature of the 
interview, namely; that the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) was requested by the Criminal Division of_the Justiceb7C 
Department to determine i~ ~ ~ I had ever been phy-
sically restraigned by any rel1g1ous sect or i( he had 

· ever been actually present and observed another individual 
·oin· ·hysically restrained by a religious sect·. 1 1 

was also advised that the FBI wa~ not conauct1ng 
a gen~ 1 inquiry into the activities or ~eligious prac-
tices of any religious group. · · 

I I advised that he fulty un·derstood 
b7C 

the nature of the inquiry. · ·· · 

I advi.sed ·that he ha~;: neve"·r.: been 
phys icall!-:y,....-,;:r:-:::e:-::s:""''t.-::r:::-:a::""'l;"':n=-e~d by any religious sect nor.' has he 

b7C 

ever been actually present and observed another indivi-
dual being physically restrained by a religious ~ect. 

b7C 

. . 
r""""'-........ ....,...= ................................. ......,:...o...::.:..::;.;.;....::...=.:== ......... """""' .............. '"""-'"'-= ...... ~ ................................ """"""""i:' .. ··-· 

~------------------------~ 
in. approximatelr January 1975 •. 

_ . ,I t advi~ed:that·<"the ,following .. persons_ ... .:.: 
might_,have:;;:.d1·rect knowled·ge.::::o£·.per..sons.:.be~ng ;_physj.cal:ly_,:::',l.l·::.-- b7C 
rest rairted;~Y-c ,re1igiotis::;=groups;:::c~-c~:-. 

I 
b7C 

lnte rviewed--on· -. 8/15/TT::. ·--c: at Berkeley, :California.'-· SF 7 -1014.:-
f.ile. #·_ ---------

c by ____ ~S~A~~--------------~tefk b7C _____ Dote dictoted ____ 8--'/'--1...,.7-'-/_7_7 ____ _ 

This document ·con loins neither ··recommendations nor conclusions ,of th~·FBI. ··II is the property of the FBI :Jnd is loaned Ia. your agency; ·., >- ~· .. 
- il and its -conl~nts ....ore- n-ot -to- be- distributed oUtside your agency. 

- 5 
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~....-_____ ___.ladd~ess not given. 

address and telephone number not 
g1ven . 

\ 
I 

b7C 
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""" FBI~ 
, 
~~ 

CLASSIFICATION: 

b7C 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

~irtel 

AIRTEL 

TO: 

_FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

\ 
D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONFIDENTIAL 

DEFT 0 

D CLEAR 

Date ~94/'-"2'4/'--7._7.__ __ _, 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, ALBUQUERQUE ( 7-6 71) (RUC) 
dJ 

DOCTOR MARGARET SINGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

KIDNAPPING MATTER (C) 

~ 
Re San Francisco airtel to Bureau, 6/27/77. and 

Bureau airtel to Albuquerque, 7/21/77. ~ 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM 
suitable for dissemination.- Also for Phoenix and San Francisco 
is one copy each of same LHM. 

h lwas interviewed at Alb~uerque ro 
New Mexico. ladv1sed tftat he was previously interviewed "~ 
at length at Tucson, Arizona, by two investigators from the f4 

\ 

House of Representatives and also by the FBI. He further · \,) _ij 
advised that his girlfriend ,I I was also interviewed. --..., ___ ::l 

L...-___ ___.lnow is attending the Unive·rsity of Michigan. b7C 

Phoenix /shl:,uld review their indices and furnish 
the Bureau~~,~~~te manner results of interviews with 

I landl__.....j~-

/G:'~reau (Enc'-~6~~~) ~-~ 
~~~;::.,~~:~0 l)(E~~l (RAM) fi.nji - IJ! 1f 13 

!-Albuquerque ,. ......- ,. 
ECS/sgj ----
(5) 

/-'/' 
/-2Jo:r 
CC'v.6~e<"",) 
9-9-7/ 
e~~ 

1. S£P 9 197? ------------

b7C 

.. 

Transmitted ----,----,----=---- Per _____ _ 
<Number) (Time) 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Pleme Refer to 
File No. 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

September 2, 1977 

DOCTOR MARGARET SINGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATTER 

~r~~~~~~--~--r-~~Was interviewed on August 31, 

a
l9tl' I hv ~ Sneci al Aaent of tb~ FBI I I rl currently resides 

phonel I 
I 

~I --=-~!advised that he was a former member of the 
Unification Church (Moonies) for approximately five years. 

~ !advised he spent several months in Tucson, 
Arizona,or "de-programming" from the Unification Church 
and at that time was interviewed in length by two investigators 
from the House of Representatives and also was interviewed by 
the FBI. 

I !advised during the time he was associated with 
the Unification Church, he was at no time ever physically 
restrained from leaving the organization, however, the mental 
restraint was great. He stated the Church uses fear and guilt 
to hold individuals under their control and indicated that most 
of the people associated with the Unification Church are very 
idealistic and religious. 

~--~~lstated he first had contact with this or anization 
in December, 1971, I I and was~~a~~r~a~c~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~ 
Ideal and City Project". 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 

. of·the FBI cirid'is loaned·to your.agency;.it.and. 
its contents are not to be distributed outside 

/)your agency. _...- /.711(} /. /3 
7 ~:~~~l'6s,m; 



b7C 

b7C 

' ·1' 

DOCTOR MARGARET SINGER 

and they attended an indoctrination session at a house in 
Berkley, California, and he thereafter traveled to Mendocino 
County (Booneville, California) and received three weeks of 
indoctrination concerning the Church. During that time, the 
new members were kept on a low protein-high carbohydrate diet 
and were only allowed to sleep two or three hours each evening. 
As time passed,l !advised that their critical thinking 
processes were diminished and a person really did not think 
of "escaping" the Church. If an individual indicated he had 
a desire to leave, no physical restraints were placed upon 
them, however, the person was interviewed on a one-to-one 
basis by a member of the Church and usually following this 
interview, the person would agree to stay on a day or two 
longer, which normally would extend to months. 

~--------------------------------------~lin Tucson, Arizona. 

-2*-
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J L/JSIFICATJON, 

\ 

b7C 

t 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

CXJ Airtel 

PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

FBI 

~ ~OPSECRET 
0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

D EFTO 

0 CLEAR 

Date 9/15/77 
-----------------------------------------------------

To: \DIRECTOR, FBI 

From: 

-Subject: 

SA~, PHOENIX (7-790) (RUC) 
fV 

,DR. MARGARET~INGER; 
~RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 

KIDNAPING MATTER (C) 
00: SF 

- \ A1~ 
~ 

v" 
6/27/77, Bureau 

)( \" \ ' . 

ReSFairtel ~o Bureau, 
Albuquerque, 7/21/77~Portland airtel 
airtel to Bureau, 9/2/77.~ 

to Bureau~ 8/16(2~ 
airtel to 
Albuquerque 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM suitable 
for dissemination. Enclosed for San Francisco is one copy of LHM. 

On 8/10/771 I advised! lj s a:~oci-
ated with the Freedfom Ranch in Tucson. He aayised~~---------------~J!s on 
an extensive trip to New Jersey and I J would return to '!'-ucson 
during the early part of September, 1977. ( ~ 

11't/ 
,,,'o'•"~·.·.P ~;~ ............ -~ ,, ~.·4'~,,· .... 

/_., ·.~~I·~··, . 

2 Bureau (Encs. 6) 
- San Francisco (7-1014) 

1 - Phoenix 

JMA:r1s 
(5) 

(Enc. 1) 

Transmitted --:::-----,------:=-,------
<Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 
FBI/DOJ 



In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
At Phoenix, Arizona 
September 15, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 

KIDNAPING MATTER 

eriod 1977 
tember 

b7C 

b7C 

were interviewed by a Special Agent of the FBI 
Arizona. 

On August 17, 1977,1 lwas interviewed by 
a Special Agent of the FBI at Phoenix, Arizona. 

This documeni contains neither recommendattons 
nor conclusions of tl1e FB!. lt is the· property 
of the FBI and is itx1ned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 



~-~----~---------~~-------

\ 

- F~30L (REV. 11-27-70) 
'· 

. FEDERAL, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcriptian __ 8..:../_l_l~/_7_7 __ _ 
1 

advised he is a white male 

b7C 

he is a resident o Tucson. 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

the Freedom of Thought Foundation, which 
~h~e~d~e-s_c_r_1~-b~e~d--a-s--a~non-profit foundation certified by the 
Internal Revenue Service and which provides free rehabilitation 
services for cultist victims who have been de-programmed. He 
advised that most of these people are princiP'iJ.]y from the 
Unification Cburch,more commonly known as "Moonies", Hare 
Krishna and the Church of Scientology; 

I 1 and he has been featured 1n art1cles 1n T1me 
.l\'lagaz1ne, Newsweek Magazine and the TV program, Who's Who, 
in relation to his work in de-programming cultist victims. 

b7C I 
'""'==o~fl"""iurr.::n-::1"""fl!"':1:-:c~a""'t.-::1~o~n.....-rc.,:n;;u'"r"c::=:-r;h:--":1;-';n.....-"C:!S~a:-;n:r-1!'ll"'FFr~a:-;nl"":c:;"'1~s-,;c:?o-r,---.w~n~1""c'r'1fi~"l":n~anou"'"""":e~x""t""e~n~'~"'sl"r"'"f""'vl"l"e~---....l 
media coverage and which is still on appeal in that state. 

' 

8/9/77 Tucson, Arizona Phoenix 7-790 
lnterv iewed on;::::::=========:,:a.:,:t =:;-::--------------- F_ile # ----------

SAl 
SA~~----------~~1-b~ b7C 8/11/77 

by ___ ---2::=========:!....· ____________ Date dictqted ___________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor· conclusions of the FBI. 1\ is th; property of th.e FBI and is loaned to your agency·, 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside yo\lr agency. 
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PX 7-790 
JMA: lb 
2 

I !was asked.i~ he was actually 
physically restrained y any rel1g1ous sect and he replied 
that he was not. 

I ~~~------~~lwas asked if he was actually physically 
present and observed another being physically restrained by 
a religious sect and he replied that he was not. 

3 

b7C 

b7C 

t 
c 
c 
' ~ 
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FD-302 (REV. 11·27-70) 

Q . 

' ··-~'' 

1 

56 years 
with the 

\\ 

-r\.-·· ., ~ ~. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAnON 

Dot!! of trons~r.lplion 8/11/7 7 

advised he is a white male, 
associated 

of Thought Foundation, 

telephone 
~t~h-e~F~r-e_e_d~o-m-.--o~f~T~h~o~u-g-,h-t~Foundation~w~a-s~~~~. 

December. 1976. I 

b7C 
~--~--~--~~lwas asked if he was actually 

physically restrained by any religious sect and he said 
that he was. 

b 7C 

I ladvised that in November, 1975, 
exact date not recalled, he was travelling by air from 
Albuquerque, New Mexico, to Minot, North Dakota. He said 
he had to change planes in Chicago and he had only a few 
minutes to go from one airline to another. He said he was 
rushing through the air terminal when he was stopped by a 
young man who was a member of the Hare Krishna sect and 
who asked for a donation to the Krishna Youth Council. He 
said he told the young man he was in a hurry and that he 
could not be bothered with him. He said this young man 
was insistent and said tol I" I know you." lr--;.;.;..;.;;.._ ___ ....,1 
said he told this young man that he had never seen him before. 
He said this young man motioned to some other young men, who 
were members of the Hare Krishna and who surrounded him. He 
said he was carrying a heavy briefcase and members of this 
group grabbed him by both arms and one of them said, "Come 
on down stairs, we want to talk to you." He said he resisted 
and one of the people jumped on him from behind. He said he 
swung his briefcase around and struck one or more of these 
people. He said the airport police quickly arrived and 
detained the young men, who had surrounded him. He said one 
of the officers pressed him to file a criminal charge as 
they wanted to get rid of the Hare Krishna people from the 
airport terminal. 

8/10/77 Tucson, Arizona Phoenix 7-790 ll)tervlew.ed on, __________ at _______________ File # ________ _ 

sAl ~b 
by_~==· ==============~· .:__.b 7 c 

8/11/77 
_______ Dote dictated ___________ _ 

. ·This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. ll is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agen~y. 

4 
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PX 7-790 
JMA:lb 
2 

..... _' _ _/ 

~....-..,.......,.......,......,-..... 1 said he told this police man he had to 
hurry to catch his o~her airplane because he was going on 
an urgent mission which could not be delayed and he lef"t 
to catch his plane without filing criminal charges against 
these people. He said that he was going to Minot to help 
de-grogram a young lady whose father, al I had 
requested his services. He said this young lady was a 
member of a cult called Brother Evangelist and she was 
picked up by the police and she was going to be released 
in about five hours. He said when he arrived in Minot, 
he and others successfully de-programmed the young lady 
and returned her to her parents. 

I !advised he did not obtain the names of 
any of the young men who accosted him in the Chicago airport 
and he does not know if the airport police made any report 
of this incideqt. 

lwas asked if he was ever actually 
present a~n-d~o~b~s-e_r_v_e~d-a-n~other being physically restrained 
by a religious sect and he said he was not, but that he 
knew of many young people who were physically restrained, 
abused and beaten by members of religious cults and he could 
furnish many of their names if requested. 

5 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

.· 

( 
( 

-~ 
c 
c 
c . 
(I 



FD-302' (R EV_ I 1-2 7 -70) 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

FEDERAL BUREAU ·-OF . INVESTIGATION 

1 - ' Dele of.t~onscription_!::-8&-/2=5.:.../lt-7:...;7!:....· __ 

~ ~dvised she is a white 
female.S vears old and her home addrrss isl ~ I I telephone_ b7C 

J !advised that from April, 1973 to 
April, 1 77, she was a member of the Unification Church in 
the Oakland-Berkeley, California area. She said she was 
brougrt into the Unification Chureh by a e!)llege roonnnate 
named_ I She said ·one night in April• 1973., she went 
to dinner at her girl friends house in Santa Cruz, California. 
She said she was encouraged to stay the weekend. She said · -, 
the following day, she was ·ushered into her girl frl~nd's car 
for a drive with some other young people. She said after a 
while, she asked where they were going and she was told they 
were going to a Unification Church workshop-.--. . She said she 
asked if they·were going to drop her off befoi'e they got 
there and they said they were not. She said she had not 
intended to go to this workshop, but she did not demand to . 

_be let out of the ear. She said at the workshop, she became 
thoroughly indoctrinated into the Unification Church and was 
a devout member of the church for four years until she was 
deprogramed~ during the well publicized suit brought against 
the Unification Church at San Franeiseo. She said she was 
one of the 'five _church members involved in that suit. 

I I was asked if she was actually 
restrained bY the Urilfication Church or any other religious 
_sect and she stated she was not. 

I lwas asked if she was actually 
·present and observed another being physically restrained 
by a religious sect and she stated' she was. 

· l !advised that the h010e she grew 
up in in Portland, was located next door to the · 
Unifieation Church in that ei ty. She said one day when she 
was ten years old, in the year 1962! she was in her bedroom 
and she heard a man in the Unifieat on Church next door call 
for help. She said she heard him say he was locked in and 
someone had -taken his clothes. She said she told her parents 

lnterv.iewed on_u.s.,...t~l6u,.,_11~1-----a t -----4'fauJC~,;..S::i~OWn~.~Aur;:.J.i~z;.uOIUDaa-----F ile # Pboeni X 7-290 

by SA L.I ______ ....Jtman b 7C _____ Date dictoled_-"8'+/--~o2..,.4'+/.L7.L2-----

This document contains n eit h er recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 

if and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ogency. 
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about this and she doea not know if they reported it to the 
authorities. 

I J further advised that after she had 
been a member of thi C reb for about a month. ch:Jrirut the 

ce~epnone r1 1 

I f said on ~ne occasion at the 
Unification Ch\ii'ili, Whl e the g . · inging 
hymns. she was hit and kicked a ehureh 
leader• because she waa not song o properly. 
She said on another occasion struek her on the head 
between the eyes fer a minor transgression. She said this ls 
called ''klunklng'' ad members are often "klunked" for 
transgressions $S a disciplinary measure. 

I ladvised em .!lll!Other oecaaion she was at 
a Unification Chureh weekend workshop in Deoneville1 . 
CAllfomla. ·She said one young man who was a reewte, 
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suddenly realized that the workshop he •• attending was 
connected with Reverend SUN YUNG MOON and he became panicky. 
She said he began yelling derogato~ statements about Reverend 
MOON claiming MOON •• COlUlected with the Central Intelligence 
Agency. She said six young male church members grabbed tliis 
individual, held him down, put cloth int<i his mouth and dragged 
him out to a van. She said they locked him in the van and 
then drove him to the edge of the church property where they , · 
let him out. 

She said another church member .1 I 
~~~t:n ~a d;~~~r~!~ ~ :i:1 of I I told her I 
that her eh1ldren. · were .po$sessed by a devil and that whenever 

f~ev acted up, they were to be locked up. .,$he~o~~lii....Jsa ... f..3.1d~1----L...----, 
_ l c.an he uacbed at her naj~ents home at L I - . ~--~--------~ 

lsald another eht.u"ch member named 
r~-------lL....-...,11-w ..... h,....o---.-tlli-s-s-l..--Jnce been deprogramed, often felt the 
only way to fulfill his purpose to- the church was to lock 
recruits in a :n· to~:· :· She said one pereonL 
locked up was 1~ J who is st~ll in the Unlfieatlon 
Church in BerlCe ey, ornia. 

8 
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~ I stated that church members are given 
razor bla es and Instructed that if they were pi eked up by 
deprogranmers, they were to slash themselves ao that they 
would require hotpltalization . and by that .means get to a 
telephone and call the Unifieation Church. 

I lstated that there is little actual 
physical restraint to keep members in the Unification Church, · 
but a tremendous amotmt of psyehol()gical . pressun is applied 
to keep members in line.. · She said this is in th• form of 
sleep deprivation, foreed fasting• conetant imctoetrination . 
to ar,ouse guilt feelings in the member, all of which she 
described as bl:ain-washing. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

8/25/77 Dote of transcription _ ___;__ ____ _ 

I bdvised he is a white male, 22 years 
old and resides With his parents at L..I ____________ ___J 

1 
; IS:d :her interested in the Unification 

Church who strongly urged that he • oin -
the Churc • He sa a er e graduated frem high school in 
1972, he had some time before he was to enter college, so he 
went to California! WJ! He said he went to 
the Unification Church traini;ng center ~ere he joined the 
church. 

7C . 

I ~said recruits are attracted into the Church 
by a appeal to ~eir sense of beauty, justice Jmd a belief in 
God. He said no mention is made of the Unification Church or 
of Reverend SUN YUNG MOON until a recruit is in the movement 
for about three menths. 

7C 

I lsaid the entire time he was in the Church, 
he worked for a ffiain~«nee company run by the Church and 
operated byl k He said he worked twenty hours a 
day for six days a week or the entire year he was in the 
Church. He said the day began at 1:00 p.m. when they were 
sent out on a door to door campaign selling flowers. He said 
about 6:00 p.m., they were given a sack lunch brought to them 
by a ear. He said from 6 J ~0 p.m. to midnight they worked 
cleaning up .:va~i<:ius restaurants, then from midnight to 6:00 or 
7:00 a.m., they would clean up other businesses which were 
closed for the night, from 7:00 to 9:00a.m., they would 
clean other establishments and from 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. 
they would do seme more cleaning before they returned,to the 

1nterv iewed on_..;:8:L/..:1:.::6:L/-:.7_:.7 ____ at---=Tu=--=·=--=C:.=S:.::::&D=z..• -=Ari=::.::Z::.::Olla:.::==------ File # PhoeniX 7•790 

b7C 
by _ ___::S~~L..------_jFn=----~--Dote dictoted, __ S.:..!:/_2.,...:4.:.../_;_7_7 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recomme-ndations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the pioperty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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center. He add they would be allowed to aleep from 10:00 
a.m. to 1:00 p.m. He $aid the only break waa attending the 
workshop on$Unday where they woulCI get relatively good 
meals and eight hevrs of sleep. H& said the feoci. was 
insufficient and the members wel!'e given bard work to keep them 
constantly occupied. 

-~ 

I I $aid the member$ were kept iJ;l a poor 
emotiOnal state and received constant indoctrination and were b7c 
never a_llowed. to t.h!.tf ': ~e,ves. He_ ._ saicl when~er he began to have doubtl,_ ___ _ _would brow•beat him as long 
as it took to wear d~ s res stanee. He said in the entire 
year he was at the eenter, he was never al~e for more than an 
hom: at a time. 

I I W&$ asked if he wa$ ever p~aieally restrained b 7 c 
by the Unification Church or &nJ'I, other religious seet and he 
said he was not. 

I ~~ asked if he was ever present when another 
was physically restrained by the Un1fication Church and he said b7c 
he was not. 

I !advised that one of the problems within the 
Unification ChUich, which ~esulted in physical restraint was a 
policy in some chapters, that whenever a member er group of 
members from another chapter came· into the chapter a~a, to 
sell flowers,. the members of the first chapter were instructed 
to hold them and take the:f.r flowers. 

b7C 

Q He saidl land al . I 
phonetie) of the Mc_mgan UDiticatlcm Church gave orders 
eir members that whenever a g1'eup from Oakland ~ into 

their territory, they ~re to be restrabted, brought to the 
Mieh!gan_ Center_ ~~ :: :: ·~· ; .. n. fOduets tak-en away. _. Be said he heard of one L_ _ __ __ J who was physically r~s~~ined bv , 
the Moonie group n · lie., Michigan. He uid.IL... ---~..-----_l_...., 

I lbad ~=- •:· ~:. -:~d ad ~ be rea_ . c.hed at I J He said he hea-rd of one 
-o~ sowers Stolen and who fore?-.· =..:e::..;:d=---------, 

into the Unification Church center in Ohio. He saidL..I ____ ____. 

11 
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can be ~eaehed at b7c 

I !advised that at the large Rev~rend MOON 
rallies in MidlMD Jquare Garden and Cameg1e Hall, New York b 7 c 
City • Unific:atlon Churc:h baa enfo~eetJ; at the gates and 
throughout ·. the audience to control and eQel hecklers and 
trouble makeJ!s. 
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~----------·T~h~e~~f·a~J~lua~w*+ing investigation was conducted by SA 
~--------------------~lon August 17, 1977, at Phoenix, Arizona: 

I was 
contacted and he advised he is an attorney at law and has 
represented many families whose sons and daughters have been 
the alleged victims of brain washing and possible kidnaping 
matters involving religious sects. I I advised he has 
never personally been physically restrained by any religious 
sect or group or has never been personally present when 
another individu~physically restrained or abused by a 
religious sect. did advise, however, he would be more 
than willing to furn1s the FBI with any information desired 
concerning actual situations in which he has been the res­
ponsible attorney which has resulted in the recovery of 
victims from various religious sects. 



FD-30r(REV_ \ \-27-70) .0 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date of transc:iption 9/15/77 

years old; 
b7C and he is 

b7C 
e was de-programmed 1n .May, 

, an s1nce t at time he has been actively involved with 
the programming of other cultist victims. 

I lwas asked if he was ever actually physically 
b7C restrained by any religious sect and he replied he was not. 

. ·. ~ .. • 

I lwas asked if he was ever actually present 
and observed another being physically restrained by a 

b7C religious sect and he advised he was. 

b7C 

-a arry own, ew 
~~~~~~~~~~~r-~~~~~eaving the church, 

members who would 
person in heated conversation to break down his resistance. 
He said if the reluctant member would attempt to leave the 
circle he would be pushed back to the center until ~ constant 
outpouring of arguments would overcome his resistance. He 
said this occurred on a fairly frequent basis and ·served to 
keep people in line who were wavering in their commitment to 
the church. I !stated at Barrytown, New Yo~k; all of the 
church members had · to attend two workshops a week, one on 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday, and the other on Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursday. He said he was mostly involved in the 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday workshops when the abovedescribed 
tactic mostly occurred. He said his responsibility during 
these workshops was to see the church members remained loyal 
to the church regardless of the tactics used to keep them in 
line. 

San Franciscd· 7-1014 
lntervieweg qn 9/1 3/22 a t--.~T-~.u.u.c.;..;S:>.~O.I'n~, ~~"'"r_.j....<lz ..... o.un..\4a;;.,_ _____ F ile # Pboell i X 7-7 9 0 

_ .by __ ... s~.eA~I _______ ___.Id • b7C 
------Dote .dictated ___ ~9-h,/""'1"""3'-f/....17'--.j7'-----"----

This document contains neither recommendations >nor conclusions· .of. the FBI. ~t is .the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it- ond its contents ·are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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b7C I advised another tactic used to hold people 

b7C 

at the workshop was to provide them with transportation from 
New York City to B·arrytown, located in the Catskill Mountains 
near the Hudson River, and then refrain from providing them 
with transportation until after the workshop was over and, in 
fact discouraged them from seeking to be transported back to 
New York City. He said it was possible for a determined, 
angry recruit to walk out, but he would be left stranded in an 
unfamiliar place with no street signs or friendly people 
nearby or any ready means of being transported back to the 
city. He advised anyone who wanted to leave would. have to 
request to be transported home but they would discourage such 
a person from seeking to be taken home. He said he and others 
would tell such a person that the driver who brought them up 
was not available and they should wait until the program was 
over. ·ae said this was especially effective on women who were 
reluctant to leave and be stranded in a strange locality. 

!further advised during the summer of 1973 he 
was advis~e~d~Tb-y~a whom he described as a 
fanatical "Kamikaze" follower.of Reverend MOON and who at the 
timel I about 
strong arm tact1cs be1ng used to recru1 t members. He said 

I lwould have church members go to various locations in 
New York City where young recruits could be found, such as the 
public library at Fifth Avenue and 42nd Street. They would 
contact likely prospects, engage them in conversation and then 
at a given time would put their arms around their shoulders 
and usher them into a waiting van where they would be driven to 
the Unification Church center at East 73rd Street and Madison 

- Avenue. There the recruits would be talked to continuously 
and ushered into a lecture hall for more indoctrination. If a 
recruit tried to leave, one of the indoctrinators would put 
his arm on him and talk him back into sitting down. He said 
over 200 people were recruited into the church during this 
summer, using these tactics. He said prior to this the church 
was having a hard time getting recruits to attend the 
workshops in Barrytown, but during this period I 
bragged to him that he recruited 80 to 120 persons in ~o~n~e~w~e~eT.k~,--~ 
using these tactics. He advised he knows of no one who 
complained about being victimized through these tactics. 

15 
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lstated as far as physical restraints being 
used in t~.;-h-e----=u=-n-lr-:•f=-l,....,cation Church, it is hard to draw the line 
because of the tremendous psychological and social pressure 
placed on recruits to keep them in the church. He advised the 
Federal Government should be made aware of these tactics. 

~~~~~ stated when a recruit is brought into the 
Unification Church,·he is trapsported to some out of the way 
place, such as Barrytown. Once there, the recruit is b7C 
effectively isolated from his family, friends and familiar 
surroundings. He said recruits are ·not allowed to make 
telephone calls. He said the emotional pressure is intense and 
recruits are subjected to indoctrination that is so sincere 
and uplifting that it appeals to their sense of justice and 
feelings about God and they are disarmed by it. He said they 
are put on a strict schedule which allows them no time alone, 
they are always in a group and are accompanied by a church 
member even when they go to the bathroom. He said a recruit ·is 
given no time to reflect on what is happening to him and all. 
his time is sp~nt in participating in the church's program. 
He said they are fed food low in protein.· He said recruits are 
encouraged to sleep only two to three hours a_night and are not 
permitted to sleep more than four to five hours a night. He 
said the result is the recruits are kept in a sluggish state 
and submitted to pressure of constant indoctrination so their 
resistance is broken down. He said only one viewpoint is 
allowed, that of the Unification Church teachings; no 
discussion or varying from the church doctrine is tolerated. 
He said strict obedience is demanded or the recruit is 
subjected to severe humiliation. The indoctrinators identify 
God with the church and if a recruit disagrees with anything, 
he is M~de to feel he is going against God and he is sinful and 
he is opening himself to Satanic attack. 

I I said a recruit is brainwashed by such 
tactics which keep him away from friends and associates. Poor 
food, sleep deprivation, constant praise or censure and 
tremendous peer pressure are used to break down his resis­
tance. He said he and some other leaders were instructed to 
weed out those people who were not docile and who Insisted on 
independent thought and action. He said these t'/ould be 
returned to New York City after the workshop as people who 
could not be controlled, while the others would be kept on. He 

16 
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said he has been advised by persons recently programmed that 
these tactics are still going on, although he understands the 
church facility at Barrytown, has been closed down. 
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Date: 9/19/77 

Transmit the following in ------------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR TEL 
Via----------

(Precedence) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

-~ 

FROM~ SAC, SAN FRA~f.ISCO (7-1014} (P) 

SUBJECT: DR. MARGARET 0diNGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATTERS-~-· --I 
00: SF 

Re Bureau airtel (0-9), 8/25/77. q 

Enclosed for Sacramento, one San Francisco LHM, 
dated 6/27/77; one Justice Department memo dated 7/18/77, 
and one San Francisco LHM dated 8/19/77. 

Referenced communication directed San Francisco 
to interview b7C 

a.......,_....,.. ___ _.l asking only those questions contained in enclosure.:,: 
to Sacramento, 7/18/77, which were furnished from the . 
Department of Justice. 

On 9/16/77, after several negative attempts to contact 
at residence of 

at same address, adv~sed 
~~~----------~-w~o-w~a~s-a~-o-r ..... mer member of the 
Unification Church was presently an undergraduate daytime b7C 
student attending Chico University (State) and r.esjdlng at 

I I telephone L..l ______ ____J 

I !stated that her 
associated with the "Moonies" and would 
to the FBI. 

ST-124 
W- Bureau f!~C·.zl 

2 - Sacramento (enc. 3) 
2 - San Francisco 
JRW/pab 
(6) 

'. \ . 

daughter was no longer 
be greatful to talk 

/ 
- \\ ) I /J 

~EP 231~7] ---

b7C 

G- Approved: Sent --------L 
Special Agent in Charge 



l'i 

' SF 7-1014 
JRW/pab 

LEAD 

• 

SACRAMENTO 

AT CHICO CALIFORNIA: (1) Will interview! b7C 
~----~--~~~~--~l asking only those two questions which 
were furnished from the Department of Justice. 

(2) Will submit results of this interview in form 
suitable for dissemination. 

It is noted that interview should be strictlY. limited 
to this area of inquiry, and it should be made clear td b7C 

lthat the FBI is not conducting a general inquiry into 
~t~h-e __ a_c~t~ivities or religious practices of any religious group. 

2 



TRANSMIT VIA: 

0 Teletype 

D Fac simile 

00 Airtel 

TO: 

• i~.>~~ · 
~~ :r_.;. 
p • 

PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: 

0 Immediate 0 TOP SECRET 

0 Priority 0 SECRET 

D Routine 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 EFT 0 

0 CLEAR 

Date 9-30-77 

FROM. ~ SAC, NEW HAVEN (7-511) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: ~. MARGARE~SINGER; 
~ELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPING MATTERS 
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

f ; J · ·. , r : rJ ( , -.'00' ' ;' ; f' 
New Haven air tel te Bureau; 8-3-77; Bureau airtel to New~ ...... '·. 
Haven, 7-21-77. ~ / 

Re: 

' 
r--_______________________ ___,l / 

f 

J !advised on / ' 
recently arrived home. advised that he hfd b 7c 
his son of the FBI's interest in tal:ing to him. I 
suggested the FBI contact I _ jby telephone on 9-26-77 
to determine! ~ntentions re ative to FBI interview. 

On 9-20-771 !telephonically contacted 
and advised he was happy to learn o1 FBI's interest in captioned 
matter and supported it thoroughly. I jadvised that he 
felt he had a wealth of information to furnish the FBI but had 

l 
some reservations regarding possible recrimination from religiou 
sects if he was not granted complete confidentiality. I I 
advised that "religious" sects had no need to physically restrai 
its members since they were so successful in brainwashing and 

. hypnotic techniques that the res/.ffint ·.w· as more of a ps~Jhologic 1 
nature. ~ l4 . 1- / 7 /7 g ,_. /:~ 

....... ----,!advised that the r~£f~ious sects, particular~§ 
the Unification Church had amassed unbelievable sums of mone i""'-.....;;;;.=---, 
reportedly had been quite generous to some ACLU attorneys. 
also alluded to religious sects attempts to infiltrate maintenan 
groups who clean government offices on the west coa~~ feJ-.~ 
not beyond the realm of possibility that these sects could actua 

1J OCT 3 1977 f2\. Bureau 
~- San Francisco ~ 
1- New Haven (I~ 
RFG:lmz - {-
(5) f& 

Approved:~-------- Transmitted --::--::--:---:----=----
(Numberl (Time ) 

Per _____ _ 

GPO : 1977 0 - 225-5 39 



b7C 

• 
NH 7-511 

influence government or State officials by financial remuneration. 

I !advised he would call the FBI in 2 or 3 weeks 
at which time he would decide if he wished to furnish the FBI 
information on specific cases or would discuss facts pertinent 
to captioned inquiry on a generality basis. 

b7C 

In view of the above, UACB, New Haven will await~~---~~---~ 
contact~ng this office and at that time will accept any information 

I ]wishes to volunteer. Ifl !contacts the New Haven 
Office and furnishes information appropriate LHMs will be prepared 
dependent on the pertinency of information furnished, noting the 
limitations placed on such interviews by the Department of Justice. 

- 2* -
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Date: 9/28/77 

Transmit the following in ----------;;;;-----:-------::-:------------1 (Type i11 plaintext or code) 

AIR TEL Viu _________ _ 
(Prece dence) 

------------------------­
~-----------------------

Assoc. Dir.--­
Dep. AD~ i­

Dep. AD Inv.- . 
Asst. Dir.:--.,.,-

Adm. Serv~ 
Crim. lnv. 
fin . & Fers. V 
!dent .. ·----
Intel!. __ _ 

LaboratNY-­
Lega! Coun.-­
Ptan & Insp._ 

Rec. Mgn!.--
_S..De.c . .lnll... __ 

Tech. Servs. 
Trainin<J-+-­

P,,,biic Ails. Off­
Telephone Rm. 

FROM· .· SAC, SAN F~CO (7-1014) 

TO: tDIREGTOR, FBI 

SUBJ CT: Dr. MARGARETLiiNGER 
Religious Sect Brainwashing 
KIDNAPPING MATTER (D) 

(P) ~~~':do<• Sooy 

Re Bureau airtel, 9/9/77.
11 I 

Enclosed are six-copies of LHM captioned above. 

Inasmuch as the physical restraint detailed in LHM was 
minimal and of short duration, it is doubtful if it would support 
successful prosecution. Therefore, San Francisco, at this time, 
is making no attempt to interview thos·e members of the Unificatio 
Church mentioned therein. 

·. . It is suggested the Bureau present 
investigation to tlie Department to ascertain 
individual members of the Unification Church 
for interview. 

A', ''"<\ 
/ ' ,(' l ..,,. 

~ ~~ qO 
~ Bureau (Encs. 6) 
o/- San Francisco 

•1/ !(17(/ 17 
LSB:lo 
(4) 

1-))o~Cb&.t;t;td 
10-~77 Q* 

.·,, ' I 
· Special Agent in Charge 

\\EG-31 l e ocr ~ 1s77 

/~ 
I g· ~ . . 

~'/ .. ,Vf.j 
. v l 

r .d' 

Sent -'----~--M Per-------

CPO: 1915 0 • m-m 



~ • • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 
In Reply, Pktue Refer to 

File No. September 28, 1977 

b7C 

Dr. MARGARET SINGER 
·. ·Religious Sect Brainwashing 

. 1977 0 

Re San Francisco letterhead memo of September 6, 

........ ___ -:--_A_t_t_a_c:_h_e_d__.r a report of an interview of L.'-------...1~ 

----------------------------------------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations ncrt conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; itand its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

. Date of transcription ___ 9~/....,.2_8_:,/_7_7 _____ _ 

telenhon~ nijmber At 
ou se o e ~n erv ew ,I : }was advised that the 
was not conducting an invest~gat on of a religious sect 

or group but an inquirQing made concerning a possible 
kidnapping violation. was asked if she had ever been 

· actually physically restra~ne by any religious group or if 
she had actually been present and observed another being 
physically restrained by a religious sect. · 

~----~~dvised as follows: 

She was born I l North 
Carolina. In 1972, she was a student at the California 

b7C 

b7C 

Institute of Arts at Valencia, California, working on a 
Masters Degree. She was contacted bv members of the · 
Unification Church (Moonies) and onL l b7C 

.after spending a weekend at the Moonie Retreat at Boonvill,e, 
California, slie became a member of the Unification Church 

· and spent four years and one month with the group. 

On December 15, 1976, while at Boonville, California, 
she told a group that she was going to visit an uncle and left 
the establishment. Instead, she went to see~--~------~--~ 
a well-known Deprogrammer of Ross, California and severed 
her.connections with the church . 

b7C 

. I ktaimed that there had been only one incidence 
of possible physical restraint on her during her membership in 
the Unification Church. In the spring of 1974, exact month 

recalled, she 
~~M-~~~~eet. ·.~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~ 

· o t e 
u-------------~--~a staffer for the Unification 

anot er member,. she advised the 
group that s e a a enough of the organization and was 
leaving;· · As she star. ted. to go out the gate., she. was grabbed 
b~ __ ~o pulled her back, put her down on the grass, 
.sat on er stomach and read to her about a four-pagesof 

lntervi ewed on 9{26[77 at San Francisco. California File # SF 7-1014 

by gJ ~ b7C 
.... ...,u.1o Date dictated 9/28/77 

b7C 

This document contains neither recommendations 'nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed· outside your agency. 
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..SF SF-17-H~.Ol4 
~JJtLDS)/d.S.B;: lo 

• • 
·:···:lct'!1asj~g_~kSP..~~J.<~~:;,:;ra_p::c-&nglish ~~~~s l~tion -.of, one· _pf _:Reverend · 
(:.},~·5MQON:'rs::c s.p~e:e~ch;. '-;:During :this .. p~,riJo_d,J- . ~ ~-~lk~cl.l . . I 
1':~ i_n:f_o_ s:t:ay~ng.~and '"afte.r~~about ~l5_:_;t=4'" -.Z.O -nu_t·~$·;: $A~ -s.J~:icL:that 
. she would ·'be -agreeable' to· ·st-ay·;·, sta·ted .-that in all b 7 C 
-

1

·-fah=nps,, she stayed of her own accor - rom th_e ta_ lk that 
had given to· her and not from physical restr~int. 

L...----...1 

_ She stated that the period of time he· was holding 
. her down on the ground would not have mounted to more than 

:15- o,r 20 minutes. 

· · · - As far as restraints of other indiv.-..,.i,~,~d,~,~n.aa..~.J .... s......_l ___ ____.,1 
:. related that in 1:74 month not n~w recalled,! I 
. I unification ChUrc, were on a worlfi!s~=:~~ ~iei~~ng b 7C 

carpets at about 4:00 a.m. in the Victoria Station. a 
restaurant of Oakland. During that period I I 
exclaimed that she was going to leave. I ~ lbacked her 
and pushed her up against the wall and talked to her for 
some-ten minutes. He was giving her a religious .talk, not 
threatening violence but holding her. After a while, she 
cried and apologized and. stated that she would remain with 
the group. 

-'~: - . I lnext detailed another restraint of a 
Unification Church member ~n B:rkelev yalifornia, in 1976. 
A young 17-year-old male,l had made contact 
with the. Unification Churc~an was at the church's residence 
at 2 717 IJI£ ~ Avenue in Berkeley, P":::inE to go :: 
Boonvill~,. California. A friend ill I wh~ I 
believed ·t.o: be gay., came to· the H"rs~ >reet estao stmient 
and requested to talk toj I His request was refused 

·,(· 

3. 

b7C 

b7C 
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SF 7-1014 
LDS/LSB:lo 

•• • 
and[ lwas secreted for a time in an.upstairs room. 
White the friend of "11 there, he threatened 
to call the police and said that he wanted to 
talk to his fri came downstairs and 

I land op~Jh1m and dragged him 
· u:stair~. Later '11£e- that they had put I Jin a col . stated that she haa observed 

t e man being dragged up t e sta~rs but she did not observe 
him in the shower but knew that he went on to Boonville and b7C 
later ~·oined the group. She stated that she believes that 
llis still located with the Unification Church at the 
Hdrsttreet address. She also stated that she did not believe 

is physical restraint lasted more than 15 to 20 minutes. 
. stateo that she was positive that these individuals, who 
are st 11 members of the Unification Church, would not be 
amenahlP~ interview, although she has heard rumors that 

I -~ have recently left the organization. I I I is described as follows: L...--------1 

other 

Race Caucasian 
Sex Female 
Height 5' 2" 
Weight 123 pounds 
Characteristics Freckled face 
Hair Red 
Eyes Blue 
Age 27 
Place of Birth Durham. North Carolina 

b7C 

. Date of Birth I I 
!!furnished ~...t_h_e_f_o_l_l-ow-in_g_d_e_s_c_r ..... iption of the 

indivrauari mentioned herein: 

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Hair 
Weight 

Caucasian 
Female 
25 
5' 4 l/2" 
Long, brown 
140 pounds 

4 
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b7C 
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LDS/LSB:lo 

Present 

•• • •••••• . . 

LocatiolL.. ______________ ____J 

.... 1 ------.lwas a student prior to joining the 
Unification Church and is still a member of that establishment. 

Name 
Sex 
Race 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Complexion 
Hair 

Male 
Caucasian 
26 
5' 5" 
140 pounds 
Brown 
Medium 
Short, brown 

I lis still a membef of the Unification Cburch 
and is believed to be located at 
~----~1 ~------------------------~ 

Name 
Sex 
Race 
Height 
Age 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 
Eyes 

to be residing at 

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 

is a 

Male 
Caucasian . 
5' 2" 
18 
115 pounds 
Thin 
Curly, brown 
Blue 

raduate and is believed 

L..--------------------~ 

Caucasian 
Female 
25 
5' 6" 
130 pounds 
Blue 
Long, brown 

5 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 
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Name 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Hair 
Complexion 
Eyes 
Weight 
Height 
Characteristics 

! lresides 
of the Un fication Church 

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Height 

·Hair 
Characteristics 
Age 
Dress 
Eyes 

• 

~--~--------~1 Caucasian 
Female 
27 
Long, black 
Light 
Green 
135 noWtds 
5 I 3ft 

Freckled face 

aucas an 
Male 
5' 3" 
Short, brown 
Wears glasses 
28 
Conservative 
Blue 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C r--------L~-· ---,--=~1 was last known to be repiding ·at the I 
~-----~pf the Unification Church inL 

I lstated that she had hear~d-rum--o-r_s_t~h-a~tl~========~ 
may have left the Unification Church and if he did, possible his 
present whereabouts would be known tq 1 of Ross, b7C 
California. 

6* 
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RR HQ LA SF 
i 

DE SD ~~rr 
R 122155Z OCT 7 

• 

FM <7·645> <RUC> 

ROUTINE 

RANCISCO ROUTINE 

BT. 

• 

CLEAR ~ ~-~ 
D OCT OR MARGARET SINGERrR""El.IG IOUS _S_E_CT _B.RAlJ'iWA.SHl.~.~-:-............. ·~···· __ •. , ...... ---

KIDNAPING MATTERS <A>, 00: SAN FRANCISCO. 

Assoc. Dir. <>-.· ~ ' 

Dep. J~;) Ad;~,.-· ij' 
Dep. AD Inv._ 

1\~~t~.~-~~ 
~t~e~s. __ 
!dent. __ _ 
Intel!. __ _ 
Laboratory __ 
Le<;C'! c,un. __ 
F1 .... ~..~.1. C. ~ ... 3p._ 
Rsc. I-.'lgnt. __ 
Spec. Inv. __ 
Tech. Servs. __ 
Training __ 

Public A'!s. Off._ 
Tele~hon~ ~'11-­

D;rector's Sec'y_ 

b7C 

RE SAN FRANCISCO AIRTEL TO THE BUREAU DATED JUNE 2 7, 1977; 

SAN DIEGO AIRTEL TO THE BUREAU DATED AUGUST 29, 1977. j!J 

ON OCTOBER 11, 1977, I I WHO HAS PREVIOUSLY 

BEEN CONTACTED IN THIS MATTER, TELEPHONICALLY CO NT ACTED THE 

SAN DIEGO OFFICE AND ADVISED SHE HAS RECEIVED INFORMATION 

THAT THE DAUGHTER oF oNEI ~s PRESENTLY UNDER THE 

CONTROL OF~....I __________ """"""" ........ -.._.... ....... ..,.,..... _ _......_ .......... __ ....,..~1_.... / 
Slc124 t\CO Jif z:z_,-777 I! 

SHE" WOULD HAVEL j CON'TAC.;;.t----

b7C 

SHE STATED 

THE SAN DIEGO OFFICE WITH MORE DETAILED INFORMATION. 1 OCT 14 1977 

L...-____ __.1 CONTACTED THE SAN DIEGO OFFICE AND STATED 
b7C 



_...,..,...;; • • . .. 
'\ 

PAGE TWO SD 7-645 CLEAR 

HER DAUGHTER, HAS BEEN 
~--~========~----~ 

uNDER THE coNTROL oF I I FoR NUMERous YEARs AND 

IS PRESENTLY BEING HELD APPARENTLY AGAINST HER WILL. IL....-_ ___. 

STATED SHE FEELS HER DAUGHTER HAS BEEN BRA! NWASHED, STARVED 

AND APPARENTLY HAS NO FREE WILL. 

ISI'ATED SHE RESIDES ATL...---------------1 
...---~==~-----, 

PHONE NUMBERL-1 ____ ___.I BUT IS 

PRESENTLY SfAYlNG AT 

L------~~PHONE NU~M-B-ER~~==========~-SH_E_S_T-AT_E_D_T-HE-~ 

AD DRESS IS CLOSE TO SHE FURTHER 

ADVISED SHE WOULD BE AT THIS ADDRESS UNTIL NOVEMBER 4, 1977. 

L....-_ __.1 Sf ATED SHE WILL BE IN LOS ANGELES 0 N MONDAY, 

OCTOBER 17, AND WOULD BE WILLING TO COME INTO THE LOS ANGELES 

OFFICE AND FURNISH DETAILED I NFORMAT ION REGARD I 00 HER DAOO HTER. 

LOS ANGELES. AT PALM DESERT. CONTAct~I ____ ____.IAND 

MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO HAVE HER COME INTO THE LOS ANGELES OFFICE 

FOR INTERVIEW REGARDING THIS MATTER. 

BT 

# 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 10/21/77 

FROM~~ SAC, SACRAMENTO (7-357) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: DR. MARGARET ~NGER. 
j if:ELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
~> KIDNAPPING MATTERS 
' 00: SAN FRANCISCO 

~ 
• t / 

Re Bureau airtel (09) dated 8/25/77, and 
-San Francisco airtel to the Bureau dated 9/19/77. 

, ·7-rlt') ~<o-j: .;"' 
Attached for the Bureau and San Francisco 

are the results of interview withl lat 
Chico, California, conducted on 10/11/77, set forth 
in form suitable for dissemination. 

~ 

~ 
. ~-
_...._/ . 

n ~f:.\_~~~~ 
~ Bureau (Enc. 4) · 
2 - San Francisco (Enc. 2) 
1 - Sacramento 
RCD/krnc 
(5) 

REC-94 1- /71 7 r;/ ~ 19 
. __ ...... 

,17 OCT 28 1977 

..,..,._, 
·-· . -· - .. 

b7C 

... 

1978 ~U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

I 
. I 

Sacramento, Ca1i.fornia 
October 19, 1977 

/DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
:RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 
KIDNAPPING MATTERS 

·.-
' '· ·~ 

On October 11, 1977,1~~--------_.lw~a~s~1~o~c:a~t~e=d--~b7 C 
and interviewed at her residence! 

L..l '7:"':0,......,.:-:::--T""'T"==-:___.I The res u1 t s of this L.....:-i_n_t_e_r_v-1~. e-w--a-r_e_s_e_t--=f~o-r-t-=h-____.'" 
as follows: 

This document contains ne·i ther 
recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of 
the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agencY. 

I! 
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'··'¢' 

Dote of trons,riplion __ l_0.:..,/_1_8_,/..__7_7 __ 

~----~-------~~~w~a~s interviewed at her residence, 'I land voluntarily provided the 
following information: 

~~~--~lstated that she had been a member of 
the Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World 
Christianity Church, commonly known as the Unification 
Church, for a period of approximately four and one half 
years, from February 19, 1973, through May, 1977. 

When asked if she had been physically restrained 
from doing anything of her own free will while a member of 
this Church,! !advised that she decided to leave the 
Church after being a member for ap:roximately three years. 
At that time, she lived atj _ I 

b7C 

b7C 

I Ia house belonglng to t e UnlflcatlOn church. 
lstated that when she made her intention to lea~v~e.__ __ ~ 

known to others in the house, her immediate superior,! 
I I physically restrained and abused her by holdin~g--~h-e-r--~ 
arms and shaking her violently for a few minutes. I b7C 

.. -· additionally hi tl Ia few times with his hand, stat1ng 
that she was possessed by the Devil for having such thoughts. 

I !additionally told her that, because of this possession, 
she would commit suicide if she left the Church because of 
depression which would come to her. I I stated thq.t 

I ltold her many other things, all of which combined 
with the physical restraints laced on her, intimidated her 
into not leaving the Church. further stated, that 
true to Unification Church procedure, had assumed 
a position much like a father to her, 1n to hit him 
back or to further counter his physical restraints would 
have been unthinkable. 

When asked if she had seen anyone else physically 
restrq.ined while a member of the Church, she recalled that 
in February, 1977, a registered nurse, name not recalled, 
from North Carolina, had a "schizophrenic breakdown" approxi­
mately two weeks after joining the Church. She stated this 
nurse was acting as if she was several people at one time, 
spoke through several voices consistantly, and would then 

Interviewed on_;:::=l=0=/=l=l=/=7=7==~at_C_h_i_c_o_:_, _C_a_l_i_f_o_r_n_i_a _____ File # SC 7-3 57 

by ___ ~_: ...... l _______ l_t:. _ __._lk_m_c __ b 7 C ____ Date dictoted __ l_O_/_l_4_/_7_7 ______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly ol the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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'switch back into a coherent state of mind. btated 
that she met this girl at the Unification Church farm at. 
Booneville, California, on a Monday morning. ~vhen!-1---=~--..... 
arrived at the farm on Monday morning, this nurse had been 
locked in a barn on the farm at the direction of 

was told 
~~--~~--~~~-~--~~----~~~~--_J by to guard the door of the room 1n the barn where she 

was oc ed upf· insuring that she did not leave. Later that 
-dayr---ltold_ Ito take the nurse to Highland Hospital b 7c 
. in ~rn Cal1forn1a and drop her off outside the hospital 
doors. I I advised that she was unable to do this and 
that she transported the nurse to the Highland Hospital and 
took her and checked her into the hospital. She then stayed 
with the nurse for several hours while hospital staff began 
treatment. I lhad no ~dea what the outcome of this 
individual's case was. She noted, however, that this person 
had been locked in the room in the barn all the previous 
weekend prior tol !arrival at the Booneville farm . 

. I !further advised that in approximately 1974, 
while at the Belevedere Estate, Tarrytown, New York, an estate 
belonging to the Unification Church, she recalled seeing a 
Japanese girl locked in a room and pounding against the b7C 
windows yelling to outsiders. I lasked the individual 
with whom she was walking at the t1me what was wrong with 
that particular girl, to which she received the response 
that the girl was locked in the room because of a "spiritual . 
problem". I lcould not further identify this girl and 
had no ~urther information concerning this incident. 

I lis further identified through observation 
and interv1ew as follows: 

Sex: 
Race: 
Date of 
Hair: 
Eyes: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Address: 

Birth: 

Female I:::: 
Blue 
5'5" 
160 

brown b7C 
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I 
/ __ _ 

·Finally~ I ls~ated that if she could 
remember the name of the nurse who had been taken 
to Highland Hospital, she would immediately contact 
the Chic'o Resident Agency of the FBI and furnish that 
name. 

•.·1". 

,. ... 

3 
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O~IONAL F:SRM NO. 10 - . 
.JI:l'I;Y 1973 E:UITION I 

JGSA FPMR 141 CFRI 101·1 

' UNITED STATES dOVERNMENT • Memorandum 
Director 

TO Federal Bureau of Investigation 

~ "Renjamin R. Civiletti IJmERA.L GO~ 

October 2 1 1977 DATE: 

BRC:ALH:AFN:mac 
109-017-11 

FRO~~ssistant Attorney General ~l .I Criminal Division 
t.J 

sunJE~~;!}~~iu~~iril't~~hl;~f::ns. g I 
Reference is ~~e to FBI memorandum dated 

September 2S~4977,~~San Francisco and captioned 
Dr. Margare~nger - Religious Sect Brainwashing. 

r 

b7C 

we have reviewed the interview ofl ·1/ 
~....-.....,.....,..,.--.----.....,..___.1 concerning her experience~ with the ' . ·" 
unification church. T~e allegatifns of physical I 
restraint described byL _are not of an aggravated 
nature and do not indicate a violation of Federal law. 
Accordinql1, interviews of the individuals mentioned in 
thel Jinterview should not be conducted. 

In the future, we can expect additional 

( 

allegations of misconduct on the part of religious sects. 
As you know, the Department of Justice cannot conduct a 
general inquiry into the activities of a re~igious group. 
Any investigation must be based on an allegation of a 
violation of Federal law. 

. 
In responding to allegations of physical restraints 

\ 

being imposed on sect members, the Department must balance 
the interests of the religious group in the free exercise 
of their religion against the right of the sect member 
not to be confined against his will. ,P£..58 7· / 1)--717 J /) 

:v-21 lX-137 ncr:-'39 - / o - ·7"" ""' 
( Any unlawful confinement of~~~ member accomplished 
\ by threats, force, violence, or other aggravating 

circumstances would be a prosecutable violation of the 
Federal kidnaping statute, assuming the jurisdiction~r ~2:.} k-.::.:.."--"'!"L 

t\ I d-. . 
12111. 001 28'-18?? 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
501 0·110 
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element of interstate travel is present. However, where 
the confinement is accomplished primarily by zealous, 
aggressive proselytizing, a Federal investigation would 
not be warranted. 

It is requested that the FBI continue to furnish 
the Criminal Division with reports of interviews of 
citizens alleging wrongdoing by religious sects. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
---.JULY 1·973-EDITION 

GSA FPMR (41 CFRJ 101-11.6 • 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

• 
{.Y4" Memorandum 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC,. LOS ANGELES (7-1927) (RUC) (3) 

0 
DR. HARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING~.-­
KIDNAPPING MATTER 
00: San Francisco 

DATE: 10/28/77 

',,_./ 
Re Bureau airtel dated 7/21/77, · arldi1Sari::.Dl:ego 

teletype to Bureau, Los Angeles, San Francisco 10/12/77/f 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies and for 
San Francisco one copy of a LHM reflecting interview of 

I I 
No further investigation to be conducted by the 

Los Angeles Division until further instructions received. 

REC.93 

' r.-.' 

. -\ 

LJ . lY \.::/ ENClOSURE 
(2- Bureau (Enc. 6) · 

2 - San Francisco (7-1014) (Enc. 1) 
1 - Los Angeles 

JTW/ral 
(5) 

1--1 1J1f!j- o?; 
~:~ btcs J -- .. • 

It NOV 7 1;;·,~ --- .......,__ -....... 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
~ • ;,1 ., .. ;) 
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• "!:'· • UNITED STATES DEPAHT~IENT OF JUSTICE 
·" 

In Reply, Please llefer to 
File No. 

FEDEHAL UUHEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Los Angeles, California 90024 
October 28, 1977 

DR. MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 

KIDNAPPING MATTER 

advised she is the 
~--~----~----------------------------~, who is now the wife 

ee s her daughter is 
not e~ng proper y treate an eels her daughter's 
freedom of movement is being restrained, possibly against 
her will. 

~----------~F~o~l~l~o~w~ing are the results of the interview with 
I 

; 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are noc 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

·?-J7/78-
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FD-302' (Rt'\1. I I ·27-70) • • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Ooto of tronscr lption _ __:1::.;0~/t...;2=..8~/..!..7..!..7 __ 

approximately three 

een marr1.e 

or 11 years but was asked to resign by the church in June 
1977. I lhave not been attending 
the Church of Scientology. 

to 

placed in 
by Superio~r---ou-r~t--u~-g-e-W~I~L~L~I~AM~A~.-.~C~A~L~D~E~C~O~T~T-.--~J-u'd_g_e----~ 
CALDECOTT ruled the blowing of a kiss was a violation of a 
restrainin order which prohibits! Lfrom any contact with 

~----~--~~----~~stated the restraining order also prohibits 
~l.lOO..j_......,om discussing the matter wit·h anyone for any reason and 
L-~~~wondered if she might be in violation for discussing it 

the FBI. 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

-1- ------------------------------

'"'"rviewed on_.=l..::.O..~../--'l=-4..:.../~7..!..7 _____ or Palm Desert, California Flle #Los Anp,.cl_es 7-1927 

by SA~~------------~~a~l~ __ b7C ·---Ootc dlctoted _ __,l~Q'LL/.:!:1.s.9.J../...J7c....7r.__ ____ _ 

lhi\ d()cumenl contain• noilher rotommendolion> nor conclusions of the FBI. II Is tho properly of the FBI and Is loaned to yout ogency: 

It und ih co"!enls ote not to be di,1ribufed ovhido your agency, 

~ U.S. GPO• I 97 4-5!1!1·294 
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2 
l:A 7-1927 

in March 1972 
olice to 

did not know what allegation 
~--~~~ce respond. 

b7C 

I lstated she has never seen her daughter b7C 
r-------------,1-a_c_t~u-a~lly physically restrained by any member 
of any religious sect nor has she personally seen any 
other person physically restrained by a member of a 
religious sect. 

. I lstatedl I on February 18, 1975,b7C 
in S1merj or Co,jrt, phys'-~.,.., c-a_,..I ..... l-y~r~e~s-:t~r~a~~.-n~e~d her from talking 
withl _and she stated two other persons have been 
restrained from seeing! Jidentified those 
two as: 

I 

r----ladyised she knows of two people who have 
had contac~l lin the past four years and 
identified thema ~-s-=------------~ 

~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------------------------~ 
os Angeles 

It was made clear tol lthat the FBI is 
not conducting a general inquiry into the activities or 
religious practices of any religious group. 

-2*-

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 
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b7C 



UNITED STATES GOV~RNMENT 

Memorandum 
I 
i 

TO ~-~!RECTOR. FBI 

FRt.l JnAC. SAN FRANCISCO (7-1014) (P) 

J 
SUBJECT: DR. ~1ARGARET I SINGER 

RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 
KIDNAPING -NATTER (D) 
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

•• 
DATE: 11/14/77 

·-~ Enclosed are six copiel of an l.HM captioned as 
above, representing interview of 1._,_...-------------JI b 7 C 

I j ~ 
/ (\)~ 

~\) 

~- --Bureau (Enc.6) ---

~ 

Q]J6 

p.£.C· s~ 1 /17/ 7~ ~ ,;'!.;;;. 

23 NOV 21 1977 
~~ San Francisco /~/ 
J~R/jr /-pos(cu.8M9c) 
( ) //- 29-?? 

I CJ'~~ 

ul 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pa._yrQl/ Saflings Plan 

_JAN 
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• •• FEDERAL BUREAI:.I OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of ~ron scription 10/19/77 

I I home addressL...I--=---------1 
r--------.------------~----~--~~ltelephone number 

I was contacted at her place of employment, 
J 

L-.......-----...--........ ....~1 telephone number I Jwas advised 
that the interview_was being conducted to determine if she 
was ever physically restrained by any religious sect or 
if she had ever been actually present and observed another 
person being physically restrained by a religious sect. 

I lwas also advised that the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation (FBI) was not conducting a general inquiry into 
the activities or religious practices of any_ religious 
group. 

I lstated that she was a member of the 
Unification Church, commonly'referred to as the "Moonies" 
from April, 1974, until January, 1977, when she left 
this religious sect f~r pe~sonal reasons. 

I !advised that during the time she was a 
member of the Unification Church she was never actually 
physically restrained by any other member of this church 
nor was she ever actually present and observed another 
member of the Unification Church being physically restrained. 

L...-.........---....~1 advised that she currently attends each 
Friday ~vening a group session of former ex-members of the 
Unification Church in San Francisco, California, and this 
group is sponsored by Doctor t.M.RGARET SINGER. I Is aid 
that some of the ex-moonies attending this group session 
possibly may have information concerning whether they were 
actually ever physically restrained or observed ~nother 
member of the moonies he jhysically restrained. L 
said that onel.who lives in Berkeley, California, 
exact address unknown, reportedly was actually physically 
harmed wh?~: a member of the Unification Church. L 
said thatL ... !address unknown, while a member 
of the Uni 1cation Church, was both physically harmed and 

lntervi ewed on lOLllLZZ atNQJ.mtain View, CaliforniaFne #SF 7-1014 

by~ I ct b7C 10Ll4/ZZ Date dictated 
z 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

J 

This document contains neither rec.ommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to /r 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. Fsu~ 
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SF 7-1014 
MGK/ct 

• • "' • I 

observed other members being physically harmed while she 

she will try to attain addresses for both and 
was a member of the-- Unification Church~ ~aid that b

7
c 

I land furnish these addresses to e • 

3* 
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~ .JULY 1973 EDI:TION' 

~.;.. :- GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101a11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

'Memorandum 
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI 

':\.~~ . 

~ll(c, SAN FRANCISCO (7-1014) (P) 

.f ~ 
. SUBJECT~_p,..t,QJ:' MARGARET ~INGER; 

RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATTERS 
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

DATE: 12/1/77 

/ 
Reference Bureau airtel to Albuquerque, 7/21/77, and 

San Francisco airtel to the Bureau, 9/6/77. /~ 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM 
reflecting interview o~ lon 10/27/77, by SA b 7C 

~~'\;')~ 7--- /7/7? _.. 
. $lc131 .. 

1/£' L F ; 

.f _. 

{j 

0)- Bureau (E'_lC • 6) f~i~;,'f!J 
~ - San Franc1sco ~ 

TPE/rmc 

;--r _ __,, 
*B 

/-00;T .117 DEC 5 1977 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMEN_T OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 

December 1, 1977 

DOCTOR MARGARET SINGER; 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING -
KIDNAPPING MATTERS 

On August 3, 1977, I lwas interviewed 
to determine if she was ever physically restrained by any reli­
gious sect or if she had ever been actually present and observed 

·another person being physically restrained by a religious sect. b
7

C 
At that time,l ~dvised that she was never actually 
physically restraJ.ned nor did she have any firsthand knowledge 
of another person being physically restrained by religious sect, 
however, she advised that, among others, al !tele­
phone number I I might have knowledge concerning 
past members of the "Moonies", who have either been actually 
physically restrained by that religious sect or was present and 
observed another person being physically restrained. 

lwas telephonically b7C On October 27, 1977 ,I 
contacted at her place of employment,! 

~~--------------------~ 

~------------------~====~~ 
At that time,l lwas advised that the FBI was 

not conducting a general inquiry into the activities or religious 
practices of any religious group. I lwas asked if she b 7C 
was ever physically restrained by a religious sect or if she had 
ever been actually present and observed another person being 
physcially restrained by a religious sect. 

At that time, I I advised that she was a member 
of the Unification Church for about two and one half years, prior b7C 
to 1975. During that time,l !advised that she was never 
actually physically restrained nor dJ.d she observe other members 
or potential members of the Unification Church being physically 
restrained by that sect. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusins 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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FBI 

Date: 2/6/78 

Transmit the following in ----------:=--:-----::-:-----:--,-----------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

A I R T E L Via ________ _ A I R M A I L 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

v 

(Precedence) 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, SAN FRANCISCO {7-1014) (C) 

DR. MARGAREAINGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 
KIDNAPING MATTER (D) 
00: SAN FRANCISCO 

ReSFairtel to Director, 9/28/77. 

Enclosed are six copies of an LHM reflecting 
interview o~ I 

A review of individuals interviewed by the San 
Francisco Division as well as other divisions indicatesthat 
logical persons who_ could shed light on any possible kid­
naping charges have been interviewed and the results 
furnished the Bureau. UACB, San Francisco is conducting 
no further investigation a~d considering the matter closed. 

·v 
! 
~l 

~ ~/) ~~s~t~-
CZ/- Bureau (Encs.6f~~ 

1 - San Francisco 

JJ R/ j r 
( 3) 

22 FEB 10 ~/8 

·Sent-------M Per _____ _ 



In Reply, Pleo&e Refer to 
File No. 

UNIT. STATES DERA.RTMENT OF Jl.ICE ' 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Francisco, California 

February 6, 1978 

DR. MARGARET SINGER 
RELIGIOUS SECT BRAINWASHING 
KIDfiAPING MATTER 

·~· · 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

.. : 
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BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION~ : ~ • 
Date of transcription __ l_l_/_7_/_7_7 ______ _ 

I !was interviewed by the undersigned b7C 
agent and prov1ded the fol owing information: 

I !advised that he was associdted with 
the Unification Church after being recruited apprdximately 
one year ago in the Los Angeles area. I Ladvised 
that he was living in Los Angeles and was 1n somew at of 
an estranged situation in that he was not living ~ith his 
parents nor did he have any close personal friends at the 
time. He advised that he was walking down a street in Los 
Angeles in the Westwood area when he contacted a represen-
tative of the Collegiate Association for the Research of 
Principles (CARP). These individuals contacted him in the 
street and after a brief conversation in regards to 
religion, he was asked to go to dinner with them. He went 
to a dinner and a series of lectures that followed the 
dinner and was subsequently transported to a mountain 
retreat in the San Bernardino Hills for further indoctri-
nation into the what he had then learned was the 
Unification Church. I I advised that he rece.cived 
many, many hours of religious 1nstruction and ended up 
staying well past a weekend, more into eight or nine days, 
at the retreat. He then went back to the West\vood area of 
Los Angeles with other individuals from the Unification 
Church and began collecting donations from people they 
would contact in the street in shopping centers and in any 
other public areas. I !advised that he would 
collect somewhere between fifty and a hundred dollars per 
day in donations for the church. A portion of the money 
went for the physical support of the individuals living in 
Westwood and the remainder was forwarded to higher officials 
in the Unification Church and he is unaware as to the final 
4estination of the money, although he believes it went to 
North Korea to the Reverend NOON. I jadvised that 
after being in the Church he was rece1v1ng a tremendous 
amount of pressure from his parents to leave the Church and 
on one weekend visiting his narents in San Leandro, a 
former member of the Church.[ I was there at 
his parents' residence and after spending three to four 

b7C 

10/27/77 San Leandro, California SF 7-1014 
Interviewed on _______ at-------------- File # ----------

by 
b7C 

2 

11/2/77 
Date dictated----------'--

This docume~t contains neither recommendatio~s nor conclusions clf the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and 1ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. Fes;ooJ 
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• • 
days in conversations with his parents andl 

I !finally realized that he had been used by the 
Unification Church and that many of the things that he had 
been told by them were untrue. At this pointl I 
dropped out of the Church and is no longer associated 
with its members. I I advised that he did not 
witness any incidents of individuals being physically b7C 
restrained from leaving the Unification Church, from 
leaving the retreat or from leavinJ any residences where 
they stayed. However,! _advised that he is 
firmly convinced that not only he, himself, but that most 
individuals associated with the Unification Church were 
"brainwashed" and therefore were not associated with the 
Church on a voluntary basis. I !felt that once 
an individual had been indoctr1natea 1nto the Church 
itself that it would be very difficult for a person on his 
own to drop out, but that it requires "deprogramming" by 
another member or in a situation away from members of the 
Church in order to allow an individual to think clearly 
enough to drop out. 

3* 
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